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Jno Blasingame (LS), Wit: Joseph Smith, John Blasingame Junr,
Proved by both witnesses, 26 Nov 18009,

Pp. 151-152: Will of William Greer of Union District; all my property
except real estate be vested in my wife Rachel during her life in
widowhood; in case of her second marriage, an equal division among
my children as they come of age; my friend Philip Holcombe and
wife Rachel, exrs.,, 19 Nov 1809, Willlam Greer (Seal), Wit: Joshua

Gareer, Caleb Smith, John Weeks (X). Proved by Joshua Greer, 5 Feb
1810,

Pp. 152-153: Will of Lewis Garner of Union District.... to my wife
Sally Garner, tract of land where I now live during her life and at
her death for my two youngest sons Lewis Garner & James Garner,
to have said tract; the two sorrel colts and two saddles, to my
daughter Sally, 31 Jan 1810, Lewis Garner (X) (Seal), Wit: Henry
Davis, George Garner. Proved by both witnesses, 20 March 1810,

Pp. 154-155: Will of Richard Farr of Union District.... my estate
real and personal to my wife during her life or widowhood, and at
her death or intermarriage to be equally divided amongst my
children; my brother William Farr and friend Joseph Gist, exrs., 14
Oct 1803. Richd Farr (Seal), Wit: Wm. Hughes, Danl Ryon, Thos
McDaniel. Proved by Doctr Daniel Ryan, 23 Apr 1810.

Pp. 155-156: Will\.of Nathaniel Guyton “of Union District.... to my
wife Sarah Guyton, all~that—part of my estate that | received with
her when we were married excepting what | paid to her children
upon her & their account, with the privilege of the house wherein we
now live during her life; to my son Isaac Guyton, the plantation
whereon he now liveth; to my son Jacob, the land upon Cherokee
Creek, Spartanbugh District; to my son John, the plantation whereon
he now liveth; to my son Nathaniel, the plantation whereon I now
live (excepting the dwelling house for his mother and sister Hannah
during their lives or till their marriage) also my smith tools,
reserving a privilege for any of his brothers to work upon them; to
my daughter Hannah Guyton, plantation adjoining the place whereon I
now live upon the river joining Moore's land, and to enjoy the
privilege of my dwelling house with her mother as above, she paying
to her sister Molley Tat(?) and Emy Crittenden, one dollar each; my
sons [saac Guyton & Jacob Guyton, exrs., 2 Jan 1806. Nathaniel
Guyton (N) (LS) Wit: Nicholas Corry, Robert Corry, James Corry.
Proved by James Corry, 1 Oct 1810.

Pp. 157-158: Will of Sally Harris widow of the late Thomas Harris of
Union District.... to my daughter Trisenah Harris, all the property
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Joshua Petty (Seal)) Wit: Thomas Hancocke, James Lawrence,
Clabourn Lawrence., Proved and recorded 8 Feb 1816.

Pp. 15-16: Will of Dorcas Faris of Union District.... all land that I
own, title be made and price be equally divided between my son
James Faris and my son in laws Henry Foster, James Martin and
Joseph Kelso; my negro Sam be sold only that he have the privelige
of choosing his master, and the amount of his sale be equally divided
between the aforesald; my negro woman Tenah be the right of my
son in law Edward Mayes; to my son in law Willlam Jackson, negro
girl Cate, and he to pay onre-half to my son in law Samuel Kelso
Junr; my daughters Sarah Foster, Margaret Martin, Isabella Kelso,
Rachel Mayes, Dorcas Jackson and Elizabeth Kelso; my son in laws
John Martin & Edward Mayes, exrs., 4 Jan 1816, Dorcas Faris {X)
(Seal), Wit: H. Means, Jesse Carson, James K, Means. Proved and
recorded 4 March 1816.

Pp. 16-17: Will of Benjamin Hollingsworth Senr.... to my son Aquilla
Hollinsworth, to my son Benjamin Hollinsworth Junr, to my daughter
Phebe Hogans, to my son Absolam Hollingsworth, to my daughter
Rhoda Morris, one shilling each; the balance of my estate ta go to
my widow Phebe Hollingsworth, except one fourth to be equally
divided among my three youngest children Plerce, Milley and Mary
Hollingsworth; my mother Dinah Hollingsworth to be support as long
as she continues with the family; Spilsby Glenn, Nathan Sims and my
wife Phebe, exrs., 14 Feb 1816, Benjamin Hollingsworth {B) (LS), Wit:
john Smith, Jarrot Walker, Jacob Hollingswarth (X). Proved and
recorded 4 March 18186,

Pp. 17-18: Will of Farr Posey... all my property be kept together to
raise my children while my widow remains unmarried, and should she
marry, all estate to be sold and proceeds be divided into thre equal
parts; one part to be my wifes Sarah Posey, the other two parts
equally divided among all my surviving children; Benjamin Hawkins
Senr., Spilsby Glenn, Nathan Sims, exrs., 8 Feb 1816, Farr Posey Wit:
Benjn Hollingsworth, John Smith, Pierce Hollinsworth, Proved and
recorded 4 _Ma; 816
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Page M8: Will of Abraham Guyton..
and negroes, —ete;—to—dispS€ of as she shall think best among
the children; my brother Joseph Guyton and Alexander Martin, exrs.,
14 Feb 1816. Abraham Guyton (LS), Wit: Jo th, Aaron Parker,
Daniel Smith. Proved and recorded 4 March 1816, i

p/my wife Patsey, all my land

Pp. 19-20: Will of William Cotter of Union District... to my wife
Catherine Cotter, the plantation where she now resldes during her
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then to my brother John Gray, sisters Mary Weed & Martha Mitchell,
also my brother in law Jas Hutton & sisters in law Martha Gaston &
Rebecca Dickson in proportion to the number of children they may
have alive at the time of her decease; to Daniel L. Gray, the whole
of my wearing apparel except my watch which I give to Daniel A.
Weed, and [ appoint Andrew Weed guardian for John A. Mitchell; Dr.
Thomas Patton, Samuel Archibald and my brother John Gray, exrs.,
Gen. Huston exr., in stead of my brother; 29 July 1816. Daniel Gray
(LS), Wit: John McDaniel, William Black, Ann C. Gray. Proved and
recorded 20 Aug 1816. —

Page 29: Will o@n_alr(}uyton))f Union District.... to my sisster
Anny Crittenden, ed and furniture; remainder of my estate
to be equally divided between my three brothers Isaac Guyton,
Nathaniel Guyton and John Guyton and my two sisters Molly Tot and
Amey Crittenden. brothers Isaac and Nathaniel Guyton, exrs.,, __ Nov
1814, Hannah Guyton (X), Wit: James McKown, Joseph Ashworth,
Nicolas Corry. Proved and recorded 4 Nov 1816.

Page 30: This day James Meng personally came before William Rice
Esqr and saith that Merry McGuire died at his house on the 30 Nov
1816 and that on the last day of his illness, to wit the said 30th of
Nov he requested the said Meng to settle his affairs, and to divide
the residue equally between his four brothers; 4 Dec 1816. James
Meng. Proved and recorded 13 Dec 1816,

Will of John Jones Snr of Union District... to my wife nancy Jones,
the whole of my estate, and at her death or marriage to be equally
divided among my children; my friend William Johnson, exr., 9 Oct
1816, John Jones (X) (LS), Wit: R. Lipsey, Henry Davis, James
Johnson. Proved and recorded 6 Jan 1817.

Page 31: Will of James Gibbs of Union District.. to my wife Polly
Gibbs, all my estate during her widowhood, until my children shall
come of age, and then she give to them such portion of the estate
as they come  of age; if my should should decease or marry, the
whole of my estate fall into the hands of my two brothers in law
Nathan Harling & Robert McCullough, exrs., 9 Dec 1816, James Gibbs
(X) (LS), Wit: Wm White, Anna Gibbs (A), Robert McCullough, Hiram
Gibbs, Proved & recorded 8 Jan 1817.

Pp. 31-33: Will of Francis Waters of Union District.... to my wife
Mary, full and sole possession of my house during her life; my six
daughters Nancy, Betsey, Anna, Sally, Christiana, Fanny, to enjoy a
quiet and peaceful home; to my oldest son John, all that tract on
which he now lives according to lines laid off by Joseph Camp; to

< 0T =
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Jno Blasingame (LS), Wit: Joseph Smith, John Blasingame Junr.
Proved by both witnesses, 26 Nov 1809,

Pp. 151-152: Will of Willlam Greer of Unlon District; all my property
except real estate be vested in my wife Rachel during her life in
widowhood; in case of her second marriage, an equal division among
my children as they come of age; my friend Philip Holcombe and
wife Rachel, exrs., 19 Nov 1809. Willlam Greer (Seal), Wit: Joshua
Greer, Caleb Smith, John Weeks (X). Proved by Joshua Greer, 5 Feb
1810,

Pp. 152-153: Will of Lewis Garner of Union District.... to my wife
Sally Garner, tract of land where 1 now live during her life and at
her death for my two youngest sons Lewls Garner & James GCarner,
to have said tract; the two sorrel colts and two saddles, to my
daughter Sally, 31 Jan 1810, Lewis Garner (X} (Seal), Wit: Henry
Davis, George Garner. Proved by both witnesses, 20 March 1810,

154-155: Will of Richard Farr of Union District...., my estate

1 and personal to my wife during her life or widowhood, and at

her death or intermarriage te be equally divided amonagst my

children; my brother Willlam Farr and friend Joseph Gist, exrs., 14

Oct 1803. Richd Farr (Seal), Wit: Wm. Hughes, Danl Ryon, Thos
._. McDaniel, Proved by Doctr Daniel Ryan, 23 Apr 1810,

Pp. 155-156: Will\of Nathanlel Guyton of Union District.... to my
wife Sarah Guyton, a of my estate that [ received with
her when we were marrled excepting what I pald to her chiidren
upon her & their account, with the privilege of thé house wherein we
now live during her life; to my son Isaac Guyton, the plantation
whereon he now liveth; to my son Jacob, the land upon Cherokee
Creek, Spartanbugh District; to my son John, the plantation whereon
he now liveth; to my son Nathaniel, the plantation whereon I now
live (excepting the dwelling house for his mother and sister Hannah
during their lives or till their marriage) also my smith tools,
reserving a privilege for any of his brothers to work upon them; to
my daughter Hannah Guyton, plantation adjoilning the place whereon I
now live upon the river jolning Moore's land, and to enjoy the
privilege of my dwelling house with her mother as above, she paying
to her sister Molley Tat{?} and Emy Crittenden, one dollar each; my
sons Isaac Guyton & Jacob Guyton, exrs., 2 Jam 1806. Nathaniel
Guyton (N) (LS) Wit: Nicholas Corry, Robert Corry, James Corry.
Proved by James Corry, [ Oct 1810,

Pp. 157-158: Will of Sally Harris widow of the late Thomas Harris of
Union District.... to my daughter Trisenah Harris, all the property

RERPTET AP

T M AT e <

s Ty AR

el e

EIVE M S 1 S gt T ARV
~

- Reel C 2396]

|
| UNION CO

she has recelved and my side ¢l
Dillard, the property In her p
to my daughter Fransanny Pri ¥
estate to my sons Pleasa’nt ¥
divided, stock & furniture, eﬁ?
Jesse Jinkins & Saml Otterson:
where the plantation s, \one,
Flemming Harris, exrs., 18 ]I‘“
Saml Otterson, jess Jinkins (%1

1

{

Oct 1810,

Pp. 159-160: Will of Henry SJ"
Elizabeth Stevens, five negroe[\
my son Edward Stevens, two

Stevens, two negroes (named|
negroes (named); to my son k]
my daughter Mary Stevens,
Stevens, my sons Edward Stev: '
and Henry Stevens, exrs., 20 }
Ryon, Danl Wilbanks, W. B. Fa;:
1811, |

rf
[pages 160-161 missing on thig,

Pp. 161-164: Will of Tabith
plantation or tract of land
support of my son Enoch P
daughter Rachel Roberds and|
shillings sterling; to my dau
apparel and $150 In cash; t
Charles Jones, John Watson &
deceased legatees, five shillin
estate equally divided betwee
Pearson, Isaac Pearson and
Pearson, L 70 sterling; to m
daughter Margaret Burns, $1
daughter of my daughter M
willlam Pearson and Isaac P
William Pearson and Isaac
exrs,, 19 June 1805. Tabitha|
Michael Troutman, Mary Trout
25 Feb 1811,




V"lo Page

UNION COUNTY WILL BOOK B (TRANSCRIPT)

Joshua Petty {Seal), Wit: Thomas Hancocke, James Lawrence,
Clabourn Lawrence. Proved and recorded 8 Feb 1816,

Pp. 15-16: Will of Dorcas Faris of Unlon District... all land that I
own, title be made and price be equally divided between my son
James Faris and my son In laws Henry Foster, James Martin and
Joseph Kelso; my negro Sam be sold only that he have the privelige
of choosing his master, and the amount of his sale be equally divided
between the aforesaid; my negro woman Tenah be the right of my
son in law Edward Mayes; to my son In law William Jackson, negro
girl Cate, and he to pay one-half to my son In law Samuel Kelso
Junr; my daughters Sarah Foster, Margaret Martin, Isabella Kelso,
Rachel Mayes, Dorcas Jackson and Elizabeth Kelso; my son In laws
John Martin & Edward Mayes, exrs., 4 Jan 1816. Dorcas Farls (X)
(Seal), Wit: H., Means, Jesse Carson, James K, Means, Proved and
recorded 4 March 1816.

Pp. 16-17: Wil of Benjamin Hollingsworth Senr.... to my son Aquilla
Hollinsworth, to my son Benjamin Hollinsworth Junr, to my daughter
Phebe Hogans, to my son Absolam Hollingsworth, to my daughter
Rhoda Morris, one shilling each; the balance of my estate to go to
my widow Phebe Hollingsworth, except one fourth to be equally
ﬁlvided among my three youngest children Pierce, Milley and Mary
rollingsworth; my mother Dinah Hollingsworth to be support as long
as she continues with the family; Spilsby Glenn, Nathan Sims and my
wife Phebe, exrs., 14 Feb 1816, Benjamin Hollingsworth (B) {LS), Wit:
John Smith, Jarrot Walker, Jacob Hollingsworth (X). Proved and
recorded 4 March 1816,

Pp. 17-18; Will of Farr Posey... all my property be kept together to
raise my children while my widow remains unmarried, and should she
marry, all estate to be sold and proceeds be divided into thre equal
parts; one part to be my wifes Sarah Posey, the other two parts
equally divided among all my surviving children; Benjamin Hawkins
Sear., Spilsby Glenn, Nathan Sims, exrs., 8 Feb 1816, Farr Posey Wit:
/ Benjn Hollingsworth, John Smith, Pierce Hollinsworth, Proved and
recorded 4 _Ma 316 :

8; Will of Abraham Guyton.. to’my wife Patsey, all my land
and negroes;ta reten—to—dispoSé of as she shall think best among
the children; my brother Joseph Guyton and Alexander Martin, exrs.,
14 Feb 1816. Abraham Guyton (LS), Wit: Joseph-Smith, Aaron Parker,
Daniel Smith. Proved and recorded 4 March 18186, -

Pp. 19-20: Will of William Cotter of Unlon District.... to my wife
Catherine Cotter, the plantation where she now resides during her

”~
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Charlef Humphries, Thomas Young and Christopher Young proved the
above,' 14 July 1818, :

Pp. 45-46: Will of Q‘.oseph Guyton_of Unlon District, being infirm
through the decays of old Bgt.. to my son Joseph Guyton, ali the
lands that 1 am possessed of reserving to the children of my son
Abraham Guyton decd., as much as will include the spring and still
house now occupled by them, and reserving to the children of my
daughter Betsey Parker, that plece of land they now live upon, iabove
Isaac Parkers spring, by John Parkers fence; to my son Aaron Guyton,
one feather bed and furniture; to my two sons in law John Smith &
Jonathan Smith, one dollar each; the three children of my son Moses
Guyton decd., Hanngh Fondrin, Sally Guyton, & Tabitha Guyton, one,
part equally divided amongst them; also the children of my deceased

!

daughter er, one share; my children Aaron Guyton, " j0sep
Guyton.(iolly Smith band Hannah Martin, each & share; to m
grandson am Guyton by my son Joseph, saddle; my son _\J‘Osep
Guyton and my son in law Alexander Martin, exrs., 26 May !B}
Joseph Guyton (X) (LS), Wit: Nicholls Corry, Gabriel Petty, Sall

Petty, Recorded 3 Aug 1818.

Page 47: Will of Willlam Brock of Urlon District... after my debl
paid, balance to be left with my wife durlng her life time and aft
her death to equelly divided amongst my chlidren except my gun t
my son Levi Brock; to my granddaughter Nancy Brock, a childs par
my wife Patsey, and Joseph Collins, exrs,, 27 June 1818. Willia
Brock {X) (Seal), Wit: Josiah Spark (X), Lyda Spark {X), Levl Broc
Recorded 7 Dec 1818,

Pp. 47-48: Will of Isaac Holllnsworth of Union District..., to m
sister Mary Hollingsworth, $10; to my sister Anne Hollingsworth, on
mare colt; to my sister Martha Hollinsworth, one mere; to m
brother Enoch Hollinsworth, all the rest of my estate; brother Enoc
Hollinsworth, 23 Apr 1814, Isaac Hollinsworth (Seal}, Wit: Wm
Brock, George Brock, Joseph Brock. Proven and recorded 17 De
1818,

Page 48: Will of Frencls F. Glist... to my wife, negroes {named) an
share in the Union Bank, all lands, and af her death to my so
William; to the children of my brother Joseph and Nathaniel; to m
brother Willlam, $400; Joseph Gist & Nathanle! Glst, exrs., 9 Ja
1819, Francils F. Glst (LS), Wit: Geo D, Phillips, Edmund Edward
John Sanders. Proven and recorded 25 Jan 1819,

Page 49: Wil of Willlam Jones of Unlon District.... =ll estate to m
wife Nancy Jones, and at her death to be equally divided among m
helrs; wife and Vinson Davls, exrs, 20 Jan 1819. Wm, Jones (LS
Wit: R. Lipsey James Johnson, James Vinson. Proven & recorded
Feb 1819,

Pp. 49-50: Will of John Gregory of Union District.... to Rhod
Gregory, my wife, the third of all my l!and and property; to m
daughter Polly Porter and [ane Renfro, one dollar each; remainder t
be divided amongst my other nine children Isaac, John, Edward, Sall
Elizabeth, Jeremlah, James, Tillman, & Girard Gregoryt my wif
Rody and my son John, exrs,, 9 Feb 1819, John Gregory (X) (LS
Wit: Allen Warwick, Edward Porter, Isaac Caln. Proven & recorded
April 1819,
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286 BALTIMORE COUNTY FAMILIES, 1659 - 1759

GUEST. See also GIST.

GUICHARD. See GUISHARD.

GUIN/GWYNE/GWYNN, RICHARD, was prob. the Richard transp. c.1665;
was in Balto. Co. by April 1672 when he and Edward Halton surv.
300 a, Newtown (later poss. by John Lockett, and later by Peter
Bond); on 21 Feb. 1688 surv. 121 a. Gwin's Farm; constable of s.
side Patapsco Hund. in 1692; his will, 19 Sept. 1692 - 1 Nov.
1692, named s. Thomas (not yet 21, to have 60 a. Brandan),
dau. (---) Lockett (to have res. of Brandan), dau. Elinor (to
have Newtown), dau.-in-law Ann Cornwell, son-in-law John Lockett,
and w, Hannah; est. inv. by Richard Roben and “m. Hawkins and val.
at £ 66.18.0 plus 4800 1lbs. tob. debts; had iss.: THOMAS,; dau.,

m. John Lockett; ELINOR, m. 1lst Peter Bond, and 2nd Hill Savage
(121:65; 138; 206-10:273; 211:103, 107; 388).

GUISHARD /GUICHARD, SAMUEL (1), was b. c.1664/6, giving his
age as 45 in 1711, and 51 in 1715; was in A. A, Co. on 14 June
1720 when he wit. the will of George Simmons; m. Ann Gongo on
2 Nov. 1704 in A. A. Co., where he d. leaving a will, 12 Oct.
1732 - 22 Oct. 1733, naming w. Ann, s..Anthony, s. Mark (to have
Quicksale), dau. Hannah (to have 225 a, in Balto. Co.); had iss.:
ANTHONY; MARK; HANNAH (124:24; 126:44; 219-3; 310:199).

GUISHARD, MARK (2), s. of Samuel (1), wit. the will of Roger
Crudgenton, planter, of A, A. Co., on 5 Oct. 1739; m. Dinah (---)
by 8 June 1748 when they sold 100 a. Green's Park and 58 a. Greer's
Improvement to Thomas Starkey; Mark and Deborah Guishard were the
execs. of Roger Crutchington in June 1754 (39:185, 188; B0:2).

GUISHARD, ANTHONY, m, Frances Jones in Nov. 1751 (131).
GUNEY, MARY, was tried for bast. in Nov. 1754 (39:451).

GUNDRY, BENJAMIN (1), was in Balto. Co. by 26 Sept. 1671 when
he wit. the will of Daniel Silvaine; he wit. the will of William
Salsbury on 30 March 1680; d. by 7 May 1687 when admin. bond was
posted by admnx. Mary Gundrey with John Thomas and Mary Stansby
as sec.; his est. was admin. on 5 July 1708 by Col. James Max-
well, who stated that the dec. left a son; m. Mary, dau. of God-
frey Harmer; she m. 2nd Col. James Maxwell; left iss.: SPRY GOD-
FREY (2:198; 13:124; 120:63, 98; 121:10).

GUNDRY, SPRY GODFREY (2), s. of Benjamin (1), m. Mary (---),

and had iss.: BENJAMIN, b. 3 March 1732, d. 9 March 1732; MARY,
b. 21 July 1735 (131).

GUNDRY, JOSEPH, merchant, was in Balto. Co. by 14 Aug. 1666,
when he purch, 500 a. Yapp from Nathaniel Stiles, Gent. (60:56).

GUNN, or GREEN, BENJAMIN, d. by 31 May 1687 when his est. was
inv. by Michael Judd and Moses Groom, and counted as being worth
E 49.13.2 (206-9:315).

GUNN, JOHN, d. by 1 March 1678/9, when admin. bond was posted
by William Osborne, innholder, with James Phillips and John Wall-
ston; est. was inv. 10 Aug. 1679 by James Phillips and Nathan
Hampstead, and val. at 2469 1bs. tob. (13:124; 48:91).

GUNNELL, EDWARD (1), poss. bro, of William (2), imm. to Md.
¢,1673; on 6 Feb. 1676/7 purch. 100 a. Gallar's Bay from Joseph
and Sarah Gallion; was summ., to the Prov. Court in June 1677; d.
by 14 Aug. 1680 when his est. was inv. by Edward Reeves and Wil-

e e ——
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§ dmin. 25
d val. at 17,186 1lbs. tob.; est. was a
}t;m ?gggr:§ a:orge Gunnell, who also had to appear %n ?ogsi.for
the debts of his bro. Edward, in Sept. 1682 (51:9; 2:70; :
301; 200-67:44; 200-70:215; 388).

GEORGE (2), bro, of Edward (1), imm, to H?. in 1673;
m. ggufgggis Jane, widow and admnx. of Thomas Overton; by iglzble
was in Cecil Co., but by 1692 was back in Balto. Co-rlzd:nrd
in Spesutia Hund.; on 11 June 1694 admin. the est. O
Gunner (2:70; 138; 200-67:322, 341; 388).

GUNNER, EDWARD, d. by 11 June 1694 when George Gunnell admin.
his est. (2:70).

GUNNERY. See GUNDRY.

GUNT, ANN, on 3 Dec. 1716 slgned the inv. of Daniel Johnson
' ]
(521).

GUSSE, JOHN, was in Balto. Co. by 1692 as a taxable in n. side
Patapsco Hund. (138).

Waltham Abbey, Es-
IDGE, EDWARD, s. of John Guttridge of .
sex?ugzz.. was in Balto. Co. by 1756; m. Mary Scarf on 24 Oct.
1759 (131; 300-65:267).

7 - 25 Nov. 1727,

UY DAVID, d. leaving a will, & Nov. 172

lensiné pers.'to John Lawrence and John Wilmot, Jr., land totngth

Wilmot, and naming a serv. James Relley; admin. bond wlad:oaden _

2 Jan 1727 by exec. John Wilmot with James Moore and F ?rlalor

Sey: est. was admin. by Robert Wilmot on 3 June 1758 (6:14; 13:

131; 110:238).
GUYN, RICHARD. See GUIN, RICHARD. .
GUYN, WILLIAM, in Feb. 1663/4 purch. land from Paul and Kathe-

rine Kinsey (59:11).

OHN (1), d. in Harf. Co. by 23 March 1783:_m. Mary
(-_fﬂviﬁﬁini in 5735; had iss.: SAMUEL, b. 6 Nov. 1;276 JgS?E:.
b. 17 Sept. 1732; NATHANIEL, b. 29 March 1735; SARAH, b, 3 Jan.
1737: ABRAHAM, b. 8 May 1740; ISAAC, b. 19 Aug. 1742; AcOB, b.
11 Nov. 1744; MARY, b. 4 May 1747, m. (---) Unde;h;f}.ﬁu HN, b,
] Sept, 1750: JOSHUA, b. 18 Aug. 1757 (244 -AJ#2:231; Guytc
data in filing case A at Md. Hist, Soc.).— =

: . 17 Sept. 1732, d.
GUYTON, JOSEPH (2), s. of John (1), was b t '
1818: m. Hannah Whitaker on 12 Dec. 1754 in St. John's P‘r.ih
moveé to S§. C., where he rendered gatriotic gervice during the
REV."IT (i%};
Hv . 6 b
111 17 April
N BENJAMIN, d. in Balto. Co., leaving a w
1172u- 7 3u1y 1776; m. (as 2nd w.) Catherine Adams on 26 S:q;.
1756: left iss.: HENRY, m. 17 April 1758 Sarah Holt; BENJ;G2 )
m. Aﬁelil Scarff on 13 Dec. 1753; UNDERWOOD, m. 12 gg?.LénlA
Priscilla Jackson; MARGARET, m. Samuel Foster in 1750; 75é
m. (---) Fouth; ELIZABETH, m. Alexander Smith on 24 Jan. 1
(4:243; T:346; 10:539; 111:83; 112:339, 462; 131).

35)?}: ;"1—.[7-"4-% Yot

|

GWIN/GWINN/GWYN/GWYNN, EDWARD, m. Easter Fields on 15 Nov.

1728 (133:149). —

GWIN. EVAN, of Md., and John Gwin of Va., on 26 April 1671
sold 100 a. Spring Point to Charles Gorsuch (97:127).
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Pickens county: Thomas Henderson, Cornelius Keith, Archibald M-
Makhan (see p. 51). .

- Jesse Reed Burnett (Mrs. Fred) State Historian, D. A. R., has sup-
plied nearly all the names in the last lists given above, and her commend-
able research deserves proper credit. :

REVOLUTIONARY SOLDIERS BURIED IN NORTHWESTERN
SOUTH CAROLINA
{Data concerning them found in Pension papers
Abstracted by RutH W. WICKWARE AND JEAN STEPHENSON)
Of the Revolutionary soldiers mentioned in South Carolina’s Last
Large Frontier, the following appear in the Pension List of 1840:
Cummins, Harmon—(8-21701). He applied for a pension 25
March, 1819, while living in Pendleton District, S. C., and made supple-
mentary statement Sept. 11, 1833. In spring of 1776 he enlisted at .
Sharpsburg, Frederick (now Washington)} Co., Md., within three miles of
where he then lived; in Capt. Cochran’s Company, 8th Virginia Line, under .
Col. P. Muhlenberg; marched to Shepherdstown, Fredericksburg, Wil-
liamsburg; the 8th Regiment was then sent to Carolina, and he was at-
tached to Ist Virginia Infantry commanded by General Mercer and Major
Flemming; marched to Baltimore, crossed the Delaware, was in battle of
Trenton; taken prisoner at Germantown where he was wounded in leg; in
prison in Philadelphia about six months, then taken to New York for six
wecks, then to Elizabeth Point, N. J., where he was exchanged for a Hes- .
sian; joined his regiment and was discharged in New Jersey. Returned -. .4
home and moved to Virginia. Major Flemming was killed at Princetown,
and General Mercer fatally wounded.
John James, planter, stated he and Harmon Cummins were raised to-
gether in: Frederick Co., Md.; that he was in the Virginia Line.
- Col. Josepk Grisham, Peter Keys, Esq., Major Lewis, and John Brice
stated he was reputed to be a Revolutionary soldier. (Cert. 16.027,23.083).
Day, WirLiaM—(5-39416). He applied for a pension Oct. 26,
1820, while living in Pendleton District. Was then 64 years old. En- i
listed with Lieut. George Holland, Captain Hawkins Co., 14th Regiment :
Va. Line, commanded by Col. Lewis; after six months transferred to 5th
Regiment under Col. Parker, and during the next twelve months was at
Brandywine, Germantown and Monmouth; then in 3rd Va. Line; sent from
Philadelphia to convey prisoners to Fredericktown, Md. under Col. Webb, - l
and, as enlistment of three years had expired, was discharged there. Was '
wounded in back during service. Wife was dead. Family consisted of son
Reuben, aged 16, son Lewis, aged 14.
James Gains of Abbeville Dist., and William Irby of Laurens, stated
they served with William Day in Continental Establishment.
Cert. 5557. Letter dated 1837 forwarded vouchers for pensions of
R & TR
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Evans, PHiLip—(W-5272-BLWT 19727-160-155). He applied
for a pension Dec. 1, 1833, while living in Greenville Dist., 5. C. Was
born Rowan Co., N. C. June 17, 1759; while a boy moved to Surry Co.,
N. C., where at age of 18 was drafted to company of Capt. Henry Smith,
Col. Francis Locke, brigade of General Rutherford; marched to Salisbury,
N. C., then to Purisburg, S. C., then at Lester’s Ferry on Savannah River,
a magazme called White House, and at Turkey Hill, where, 6 months
being up, he was discharged Apnl 10, 1779. Gives his discharge. Was
in several short tours against Tories under Capt. Robert Hill.  Volunteered
in Surry Co. August or Sept. 1780; under Capt. Minor Smith, Major
Joseph Winston, Col. Benjamin Cleveland; at Cryder’s Fort (in Wilkes
Ca.?) injured by fall from horse and was dismissed, but on recovery joined
Co. at Morgantown and guarded prisoners taken at Kings Mountain, some
of whom were carried to Guilford Jail. In Dec. 1780, volunteered in
militia commanded by Capt. Samuel Hampton, which at Lincoln, N. C.
joined Col. Joshua (in another place stated Joseph) McDowell; marched to
Pacolet River, Spartanburg, S, C., joined Gen. Morgan, was at Cowpens.
Had lived in Greenville Dist. forty four years.

James Douthitt, a clergyman, and Jeremiah Cleveland stated he was
reputed to be a Revolutionary soldier. He died June 19, 1849.

Gracey Evans, on Nov, 10, 1853, was living in Anderson Dist., 8, C.
Was 66 years of age last August, the widow of Philip Evans; married to
him by Rev. Robert King, a Baptist minister, in Anderson Dist, Nov. 11,
1838, she being at the time a widow, Gracey Holland. Application for
bounty land May 15, 1855, shows her maiden name was Grace King.

On Nov. 11, 1853, Robert King testified he performed the ceremony,
and Francis King stated he witnessed it.

Philip Evans cert. 23.583, issued Mar. 6, 1834, Gracey Evans cert.
3230, issued Dec. 15, 1853. o

Grant, WiLriam—(W-1757). He applied for pension March 1835,
while Jiving in Anderson Dist., 8. C. Born Augusta Co., Va. Aug. 3, 1761,
as recorded in father’s old prayer book, now in his possession. Lived
during war on Pacolet River, near Pinckneyville, in what is now Union
Dist., S. C.  Ist tour: Nov. 1779, volunteer in Minute service in Spartan
Regiment of Union Dist., under Capt. Joseph McJenkins, Lieut, Col.
Stem, Col. Brandon’s Regiment, stationed 10 miles from Charleston unti!
March 10, 1780. 2nd tour: Nov. 1780, called out under Capt. William
Grant, Major Joseph McJenkins, Col. Thomas Brandon, ordered to Fooses
Ford. At Blackstock an engagement and General Sumter was wounded, so
all scattered and went home. 3rd tour: Nov. 1780, appointed lst Lieut.
in Capt. William Grant’s Co. by Col. Thomas Brandon; joined Gen. Mor-
gan at Grindal Shoals, Pacolet River; was a volunteer under Col. William
Washington at Hammond’s Old Store; was at Cowpens; went to Ruther-
f:ord, Sherrill’s Ford on Catawba River, and nearly to Yadkin. = 4th tour:
Spring of 1781, called out by Gen. Sumter; Capt. Grant was then at Neill’s

h‘/[;llc en ha ne T iant  anthawnd sinliiebanan o] cinws seleh ol Donoidan o
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where took 80 Tories and some British under Col. Fisher; was sent home to
raise men, did so and joined Capt. Jolley of Col. Brandon’s Regt.; went
to seige of Ninety-Six. 5th tour: August 1781, called on to raise men to
join Gen. Greene, went to Ancrum’s Old Place, where joined Col. Lee’s
Corps under Major Jolley; was taken sick, left in charge of sick there;
finally went home, was sick all winter. 6th tour: Spring of 1782, as
lieut. under Major Fair was on guard at Orangeburg. 7th tour: About
July 1, 1782, as lieut. in Capt® Grant’s Co., under Major Jolley ordered by
Gen. Pickens to Bacon’s Bridge. Major Jolley died soon after return.
Joseph Mclenkins of Pickens Dist., S. C., on Nov. 10, 1834, stated he
was Captain in Second Spartan Regiment of S. C. Militia, under Col.
Thomas Brandon in Nov. 1779, and testified to William Grant’s services,
_Aaron Guyton on March 2, 1835, testified to Grant’s service and that

of Major Joseph McJenkins. In letter, Joseph Grisham mentions Captain
aron Guiton. Grant mentions Jokn Harris, Esq., and Col. Jokn C. Kil-

patrick, as Revolutionary soldiers. Sanford Vandiver, clergyman of An-
derson Dist., John Harris, Esq., and Miles Norton all testify to reputation
of Grant. Certified copy of indents nos. 2331 and 2837 filed.

Mrs. Mary Grant, of Pickens Dist., June 29, 1853, stated: she was h
about 70 years of age, maiden name was Mary Burchfield, married William
Grant June 5, 1803, in Pendleton Dist., now Pickens Dist., that William
Grant died Aug. 28, 1851. Dicy Burchfield, of Pickens Dist., July 23,
1853, stated she witnessed the marriage, which was performed by Rev. |
Charles Rice. John Maxwell, aged about 61, testified to marriage and
gave children’s names. Tilman C. Magee and Lucinda Magee, both aged
about 53 years, had known Grant for 30 years prior to his death. Children,
according to Maxwell, were: William; Richard G.; Celia, wife of James
Forrester; Catherine (now deceased); and Noah. Will of Mary Grant,
dated Jan. 22, 1859, pro. July 6, 1863, mentions William; Celia, wife of
James Forrester; Dannelly; Noah. Exe. Noah Grant and John S. Lart.
Wit.: B. E. Seaborn, S. F. Miller, and G. L. Brown. She died March 25,
1863. On Oct. 7, 1867, Noah Grant stated he and Celia Forrester were
only heirs of Mary Grant. Celia Forrester, in Habersham Co., Ga., Aug.
23, 1867, made statement regarding loyalty. Noah Grant of Pickens Co.,
S. C. took oath of allegiance Aug. 25, 1866, at that time aged 48. Stephen
Baldwin, aged 65, and G. W. Fielding, aged 63, made affidavit to support
Noah’s statements.

Letter, June 10, 1856, from Solomon King, mentions Mary, widow of
William Grant, No. 90973, and Sarah, widow of William Entrekin, No.
90970.

Guyron, Aaron—(W-21237 BLWT 36605-160-55). He applied
for pension Oct. 1, 1833, while living in Anderson Dist., S. C.; born Oct.
27, 1761, Baltimore Co., Md., record in Bible taken from his father’s

River), S. C., during the War; moved to Pendleton Dist. (now Anderson)

in 1796, and has lived there ever since. T |
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of Union Dist., S. C.; in March or April called out under Captain James
Steen, under Col. Wafford, marched to Augusta, to Ogeechy, then joined
General Lincoln at Parker’s Ferry on Edisto, was at Stono on June 20,
when Lac Bullock was Major; in 1780 drafted under Capt. Moses Guyton,
Major Lack Bullock, joined General Wilkenson in Georgia; after fall of
Charleston served under various officers, Colonel Brandon, Hays, Robuck,
etc.; in 1780 company joined General Morgan and Col. Washington of the
cavalry near Pacolet River, and marched to Bush River against tories; in
1781 joined Col. John Thompson’s company and after Cowpens followed
British to Catawba River; in 1781 joined General Greene’s army, then
under Captain Montgomery, of Col. Brandon’s Regiment; August 1781
called out under Col. Pinckney, Major Jolly, Captain Robert Montgomery,
served at Eutaw. Can testify to service, Major Milwee and William
Grant. Well known to General J. B. Earle, Col. Hammond, Major
McCann, Doctor William Anderson, Rev. James Douthit, Rev. James
Hambree, Rev. James Burroughs, Rev. Sanford Vandever, and General
Whitner.

On Aug. 1, 1833 Hugh Wilson and Sanford Vandiver made usua
statement that Aaron Guyton was reputed to have served in Revolution

Others mentioned in connection with his service: Col. Lease, Adjutant
John Montgomery, Major Ben Jolly, Major Anderson. F

Aaron Guyton died June 30, 1841. Subsequently the widow received
a pension.  She was still living Sept. 25, 1860, in Anderson District, S. C.

Family record: .

Aaron Guyton was born 27 October, 1761

Margaret McCurdy was born December, 1773

Aaron Guyton and Margaret McCurdy married 6 October, 1789

Mary Guyton was born 15 December, 1791

Hannah Guyton was born 18 December, 1793

Elizabeth Guyton was born 7 November, 1795

Katherine Guyton was born 22 August, 1798

Jane Guyton was married 31 December, 1800

Robert Guyton was born 21 November, 1802

Joseph Guyton was born 14 April, 1805

Margaret W. Guyton was born 7 January, 1807

Aaron W. Guyton was born 22 November, 1808

Sarah M. Guyton was born 9 February, 1812 l

John Washington Guyton was born 1 June, 1814 \

Katherine Smith deceased 28 September, 1796 \

Jane Guyton daughter of Aaron and Margaret Guyton died 30 Au-
gust, 1802

Katherine Guyton daughter of Aaron and Margaret Guyton died 6
September, 1802

Margaret Guyton testified Dec. 29, 1853, that she was m. Oct. 6,
1789, by Abraham Smith, magistrate of York Dist., S. C. to Aaron Guyton.
James Dalrymple and Alexander Moorhead, aged about 78 yrs. state Aaron

and Marearet Guvtan lived taoether ac man and wife
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Joseph Guyton, member of Baptist Church in good standing, living m

Union Dist., S. C.,, Nov. 24, 1845, stated his elder brother Aaron Guyton
md. Margaret McCurdy October 1789, that he was not at wedding, but

brother left home to be married and returned next day with his wife and -
their father gave an infare dinner; that he was born 1776, S
Statement made by General John W. Guyton, son of Aaron and Mar-.

garet, in which he referred o his cousin William Guyton.

™~ Hussarp, WiLLiam—(S-21310, BLWT 36728-160-55). He ap- -

plied for pension Mar. 4, 1833, while living in Anderson Dist, S. C,
Born Halifax Co., Va. moved to Guilford Co., N. C. while young, then to
Anderson Co., S. C. about 1792. In his 16th year, while in Guilford,

drafted in Capt. Campbell’s Co., Col. Martin, Gen. Lincoln, marched to
- Charleston, served four months.  Attached himself to Capt. Oldham’s Co.,

Col. Moore, Gen. Butler, served forty days. Attached himself to Capt.
McDow’s scouting party, served three months.  Attached himself to Capt.
Peter O’Neall’s Co., Col. William O’Nealle, three months. Substituted

himself for Deunk [?] Rogers, served six weeks. Stated William Magee - .-

and William Robinson were acquainted with him, etc. George Oldham
stated he had known him since a boy, and testified to services.

Nov. 23, 1835, William Hubbard made affidavit as to his services,
stating he was in his 74th year. Witnessed by J. M. Smith and Hester
Ann Smith. Entered 12.670 on S. C. Roll, May 17, 1833.

"™~ Hucuss, WiLLiam—(S-21311), He applied for pension Oct. 6,

1834, while living in Pickens Dist.,, S. C. Born near Georgetown, Md.
Oct. 14, 1758; record of his age in family Bible in Newberry, 5. C., where
his father moved when he was seven or eight years old; that he lived n

Newberry until 1805, when he moved to Pendleton, now Pickens Dist. At . =

age of 16 entered service at Newberry as volunteer in Capt. Thomas
Duggan’s Co., one of lieutenants being Carey, served under Lieut. Col.
Handy (or Hardy) McCreary, Col. Williams, Gen. Williamson, in the
Florida Expedition; marched to Augusta, Midway, Sunbury, Cherokee
Hill, St. Tilley, St. Marys, into Florida, remained there a few days and

returned home, in all nearly four months. In 1776 or 1777 volunteered -

under Capt. Duggan; marched to Brown’s Station in Reedy River, near
Tumbling Shoals, to guard frontier; four months. Spring of 1779, vol-
unteered under Capt. Carey, Lieut. John Bergin, Col. Hays; joined Gen.
Pickens in Mobley Settlement, Fairfield Dist., and on to Ninety-Six, dis-
missed; three months, Enlisted same year under Capt. McCracken, Col.

Smith, marched to Orangeburg, S. C., Ashepoo, and Bacon’s Bridge, where .

they joined Gen. Greene; three and one-half months, getting home about
time British evacuated Charleston. Volunteered under Capt. Stark, Col.
Casey to go against Tories, went down Bush River toward Augusta, and up
and down Saluda River, most of the Tories being on Bush River; serve_d
six months. Out subsequently for short periods. Always “found” his
own horse and clothes. Benjamin Neighbors was with him in Florida
Expedition.
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signed by mark, witnessed by Carter Clayton, requesting pension cert. bej

Cert. issued Oct. 22, 1835, 30.224. Wrote letter Sept. 7, 18357
forwarded to Col. Joseph Grisham, Falls, 8. C.

McManaN, ARcHIBALD—(W-21779). He applied for pension

Mar. 14, 1833, while living in Pickens Dist., S. C. Was told he was born
in Lancaster, Penn.; has no record of birth, is upward of 70 vears, lived in
Orange Co., N. C., moved to Greenville Dist., S. C., then to Pickens, where
has lived between twenty and thirty years. Volunteered before he was

old enough to be drafted, in Orange Co., N. C. for three months, under -

Capt. William Morrow, Major Hugh Fenin, Col. Thomas Taylor,
marched to Cathies Fort, returned to Hillshorough. Later his two brothers
and himself were drafted but he hired Joel Ramusay as substitute. Drafted
again, stationed at Hillsborough, captured, carried to Wilmington, kept on
prison ship there three or four weeks, then sailed to Charlestown, put on
prison ship Ark, Capt. Chapman, commander; kept prisoner 14 months,
during which time Col. Lytle came aboard once and gave him and several
others a blanket each; saw Col. Washington on quarterdeck and was told
he was a prisoner. When dismissed from ship was given a passport to Gen.
Greene’s headquarters. No further services were required of him.

James Douthitt, clergyman of Anderson Dist., and John Causler stated

he was reputed to be a Revolutionary soldier. Henry Pariss of Pickens
Dist., and James Payne of Greenville Dist., said they knew he was in the
Revolution and taken prisoner. William Payne of Greenville Dist. stated
he (Payne) hired a substitute, William Strawn, who was taken prisoner
with McMahan. .

Certified copy from Comptroller of Public Accounts for N. C. of
entry covering payment for military service to Archibald McMahon, ap-
pearing in Book of Payments No. 8, p. 17. Pension cert. dated May 17,
1833. He died May 26, 1841. ,

" Mrs. Ann McMahon, aged about 80, of Pickens Co., S. C. on Feb. 15,
1845, stated she was Ann Payne before her marriage which took place 1n
Greenville Dist., S.C. August 13, she believes 1791 or 1792, ceremony
performed by Robert Maxwell, Esq., at Maxwell’s house in presence of his
family, her sister and her brother-in-law.

Thomas Payne, of Greenville Dist., stated, Sept. 7, 1845, he had
known Ann McMahon for 65 years, witnessed her marriage in late sum-
mer of 1791, and that his father had moved that spring from Orange Co.,
N. C. to Greenville Dist,

James West, Greenville Dist., Sept. 17, 1845, stated he was a boy at
time of marriage of Archibald McMahon and Ann Payne, by Robert Max-
well, and believes it was 1790 or 1791, as his two twin brothers were at
their mother’s breast, and they were four years younger than his two twin
sisters who are now in their 62nd year, and he had a brother between the
sets of twins.

Aaron Payne of Greenville Dist., Oct. 2, 1845, stated he was a cousin
of Mrs. Ann MeMahon. knew her hushand in North Carolina.
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riage was March 5, 1795, her first son born Dec. 21, 1795, and McMahon
and his wife had three children at time of her marriage and their fourth,
Prudence, was born June of that year, 1795. '

Joshua Thompson, Greenville Dist., Oct. 2, 1845, stated he had a
lease from Jacob Capehart for his land where he lived a mile from Mec-
Mahon, that it was prior to his purchase, the deeds to which, one from
Blasingame and one from Ham, are dated April and August, 1792, and
Archibald McMahon was then living with his wife Ann, now his widow.

John Buckner Smith; Pickens Dist., Sept. 13, 1845, stated he had
known Archibald McMahon and Ann Payne in North Carolina, that when

he and his wife moved to Greenville Dist. 1792, found they were married

and was told they had been married a year previous, and they then had
one child.

Henry Paris, Anderson Dist. Sept. 24, 1845, stated he formerly lived
in N, C., and moved to Greenville, S. C. with Thomas Payne, father of

Mrs. Ann McMahon of Pickens Dist.; that Archibald McMahon drove the

waggon in which Payne moved, and shortly afterwards married Ann,

That his, Paris’ daughter, Mrs. Cobb with whom he lives, was then four .

years old, and is now fifty-nine.
McManown, Perer—(W-21782). He applied for a pension Oct. 2,

1833, while living in Anderson Dist.,, S. C. Was born in March after

Braddock’s defeat, and so now 78 years old; moved to Abbeville Dist.,
S. C. when a boy; served in Revolution from that District; served under
Captain John Purvis, Col. Thompson.

Sanford Vandiver, clergyman, and James McKinney of Anderson

Dist., stated he was reputed to be a Revolutionary soldier. Benjamin

Sith said he had known him before and during his service, was at Ninety-

Six with him, John Warnock said he served with him. .

On May 6, 1848, Susannah McMahon stated she was 83 years old,

the widow of Peter McMahon, a pensioner at time of his death on Aug. 4,

1845 in Anderson Dist., S. C.; that she was married to him Oct. 6, 1783, by

Squire Moore who then lived in Cambridge, Abbeville Dist.

On May 13, 1848, William Hubbard stated he was 86 according to
his family record, that he was present at the marriage of Peter McMahon

and Susannah Slator in October 1783, that he was married himself the
following year according to his family record which he showed the court.

MorTton, Davip—(S-21380). He applied for pension in 1832,
while living in Greenville Dist., S. C. Born in Ireland, Feb. 28, 1761,
moved to this country Jan. 1, 1769. Volunteered in Spartansburg Dist.
where he then lived, in 1780, five days after battle of Musgrove’s Mill,
Lieut. Samuel Peaden, and he thinks Capt. Thomas Hanner; marched to

Mecklenburg Co., N. C., joined Gen. Sumter. When Sumter retreated his

company left Sumter at Island Ford, crossed the Catawba twice, then the

Broad, joined Col. Clark and he thinks Col. Shelby at Cowpens, thence :

marched to Kings Mountain, After this battle guarded prisoners, then

joined Sumter’s forces between Enoree and Saluda Rivers, rendezvoused
rrith Qumtar at Thiteh Tacln aed] hatila of Blasbctrmaln fa ahickh Coaeetor
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was wounded. Marched up country and camped between Forest Creek

and Tygar or Packolett Rivers, pursued tories to Block House, then joined
Gen. Morgan at Grindle Shoals. 'Was then under Col. Ira Thomas. Was
in Battle of Cowpens. Entered service in Col. Roebuck’s Regiment, and
guarded frontier, for six months. Then in Col. White’s Regiment for six
months, late in 1781. Had been steadily in service for eighteen months
from August 1780 to February or March 1782, Stated John Collins,
William Cdldwell, Alexander Peden, and James Alexander served with
him. Mentioned co. at Blackstock’s commanded by Capt. James Smith.

Algxander Peden, Greenville Dist. Sept. 8, 1834, stated he knew Mor-
ton in his youth and was with him in 1780 under Col. John Thomas, and
also in 1781.  James Alexander, Greenville Dist., Sept. 15, 1834, stated
he served in Revolution with David Morton, and knew he served under
Col. John Thomas in 1780, under Col. Benjamin Roebuck in 1781, and
under Col. Whight and other officers until spring of 1782. Jokn Collins,
Greenville Dist., Sept. 18, 1834, stated he served with Morton, and after
Cowpens had seen him with Gen. Pickens’ party. William Caldwell, Sept.
8, 1834, testified to Morton’s service. :

In 1832, Thos. Hutchings, clergyman, and Micajah Berry, both of
Greenville Dist. stated David Morton was reputed to be a Revolutionary
soldier. . .,

Copy of Indent No. 217, Liber O, filed. Letter of transmittal states
it enclosed account of Williasm Goodlett and George Salmon. Cert. issued
July 25, 1835 (SC 29784).

Filed in this case is a letter from Theo. Litte, Morristown, N. J., July
31, 1854, inquiring for heirs of David Morton, 2 Revolutionary soldier

- whether pension had been granted him. He enlisted in New York; had

died about 1843,
Puriips, Levi—(8-39011). He applied for pension May 15,
1818, while living in Greenville Dist., 8. C. Enlisted for three years at

Leesburgh, Va., 1777, Captain Calameese or Catlet, 2nd Va. Line, Lieut.

Crawford, Lieut. Roy Gill, Col. Fechecker (or Fehecker), Gen. Weeden;
at Battles of Brandywine, Germantown, and Monmouth, drafted as artil-
leryman to go south; was at Hanging Rock, S. C.; joined Gen. Greene’s
army; discharged at Camden, S. C., by Capt. Stokes. Sent discharge to
Richmond by Whitlock to get bounty. For last three years resident of
Pendleton Dist.
~ Robert Clanahan and Jacob Jomes stated they served in Revolution
with him.  John Nichols and David Kitchen testified as to his character.
He was placed on roll under cert. 16028. '
In Oct. 27, 1820, Levi Phillips, of Pendleton Dist., being then 70
years old, gave a schedule of property, which included 120 acres; wife

- Barbara, aged 60; children: Sarah, 25; Barbara, 23; Malinda, 22; Nancy,

20; Malissa, 18; Polly, 14; George, 10. Stricken from list because of
property. Restored Dec. 26, 1827. '
SapLER, Davip—(5-9471). He applied for pension Mar. 6, 1833,
c o ... T Tl o1 . AL
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record being taken from a copy he made from his father’s family Bible;

moved when a boy to York Co., S. C. 1In 1779, when 16 years 4 months
old, drafted under Lieut. Hemphill, marched to Bacon’s Bridge, joined
Gen. Williamson, three months. 2nd tour: Immediately after served
another three months, ending-with battle of Stono; was at Mobley’s Meet-
ing House, Col. Neill; near Col. Bratton’s fought Tones under Hook who
was killed. Volunteered under Capt. McClure in summer of 1780, joined
Sumter; attacked at Fish Dam Ford in night and retreated; Sumter
wounded in shoulder next day; was at Williamson’s Plantation, Rocky
Mount, that day week at Hanging Rock, where McClure was killed; at
Granby, at little fort on Buckhead; crossed the Santee after Sumter’s wife;
ambushed near Wright’s Bluff; went home but returned; was with Sumter
as long as he had a camp. '

Sanford Vandiver, clergyman, and James Thompson stated he was
reputed to be a Revolutionary soldier.

Copy filed of Indent, which Sadler authorized Henry Leech to receive
on Apr. 12, 1785. It shows service 1780, 1781, 1782, under Col. Bratton,
Capt. McConnett, Capt. John Wallace, Capt. Hanna, and Lieut. Ashe.

Cert. 23.977 issued Apr. 8, 1834, There is an order to pay it dated
Oct. 11, 1847.

VERNER, Joun—(S5-7793). He applied for pension Mar. 11, 1833,
while living in Pickens Dist., S. C., aged 70 vears. Born Granville Co.,
N. C. When 10 years old his father moved to Abbeville, S. C. In 1787
he moved to Pendleton Dist., now Pickens Dist. Spring of 1778 went to
McGowen’s Block House in Abbeville Co., 15 miles from where he lived
under Capt. Anderson; Fall of 1778, under Capt. William Wilson, went
to Coleman’s Fort, Elbert Co., Ga.; each time was a substitute for his
brother Daniel Verner. Volunteered, 1780, under Col. Andrew Pickens,
went to Grindle Shoals, Pacalect River, joined Gen. Morgan; was at Cow-
pens; marched back to Abbeville, had smallpox. Marched to Ninety-Six,
under Capt. Robert Caruthers, then to guard the frontier. Volunteered
under Capt. John Norwood; was with him when Masterson and Andy
Neil were killed. DLScharged about 1782.

Alexander White, Pickens Dist., Oct. 7, 1833, stated he was born, ac-
cording to his father’s record, in 1765 l:ved with father, William W'hlte,
in Abbeville Dist. during the War; all the Verners were Whigs. State-
ment sworn to before Charles 1. Verner.

John Cobb, clergyman, stated he was reputed to be a Revolutionary
soldier, Col. Joseph Grisham in letter July 1, 1834, says Verner got less than
Bart Moore, who found his own horse; that Verner was for over forty
years a magistrate for his district.

Copy of Indent No. 102, from Comptroller’s Office, filed. It is dated
June 6, 1785, to Mr. John Verner, Jr., mentions service with Col. Ander-
son. Cert. No. 27869 issued June 24, 1834.
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then 17 years old; landed in Delaware, settled in Abbeville, then part of
Ninety-Six. Entered service July 1775, Capt. Purvis’ Rangers (later
commanded by Capt. Worley), Col. William Thompson, 3rd Regiment
S. C. State Troops; discharged after twenty months because of a broken leg,
in May 1777. Several tours against Indians, Capt. Wilson, Col. Pickens.
Feb. 1779, captured by Tories near Rutledge Ford on Saluda River,
escaped after Kettle Creek. March 1779 enlisted as waggoner, later pack-
horseman, until August. Was at Stono and Ninety-Six. March 1, 1781,
to Oct. 1, 1781, was private under Capt. Wilson, Col. Pickens.

Peter McMahon stated May 15, 1834, he served with Warnock in
Thompson’s Regiment.

William McGee, James Thornb—|? |, Amaziah Rice, William Acker,
Hezekiah Rice, and Nathan McAllister, stated he was reputed to be a
Revolutionary soldier.

Mrs. Eleanor Warnock, Anderson Dist., S. C., Feb. 10, 1845, aged
77, Sept. 3, last, stated she lived in York Dist. during War, until her father
moved to this District; that she was daughter of Robert Dowdle, was mar-
ried to John Warnock in Abbeville Dist., by a Presbyterian minister named
Hales, Jan. 31, 1786. John Warnock died in Abbeville Dist. May 28,
1842. William Smith, on July 24, 1845, aged 70, stated he had known
John and Eleanor Warnock before their marriage. William Vandiver
stated he was a small boy when his father moved to this District and set-
tled near John Warnock.

Andrew N. McFall stated he had known John Warnock and family
for thirty-five years. Samuel R. McFale stated he married a daughter of
John and Eleanor Warnock about twenty years ago, and the family record
was in the handwriting of John Warnock. Family record torn from Bible
and submitted:

Mary Warnock was born Jan. 29th, 1787

Jane Warnock was born Jan. 4th, 1789

Elizabeth Warnock was born Jan. 11th, 1791

Eleaner Warnock was born Oct. 14th, 1792

Robert Warnock was born Nov. 20th, 1794

Margaret Warnock was born Feb. 1st, 1797

Fanny Warnock was born June 28th, 1799

Annie Warnock was born Aug. 25th, 1801

John Warnock was born Nov. 17th, 1803

James Warnock was born Feb. 15th, 1806

Becksy Warnock was born Mar. 5th, 1808

Cert. No. 11,790, S. C. roll, issued under Acts of Mar. 3, 1843, and
June 17, 1844,

WivLson, Joun—(S-21581). He applied for a pension March 18,
1833, from Greenville Dist., S. C., being then a resident of Anderson Dist.
Born in Pennsylvania 1755; family Bible was burned in schoolhouse; lived
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“as volunteer under Capt, Bell, Col. John Pauly, Gen. Rutherford; marched

.3rd tour: Volunteer for two months in horse sefvice, Capt. James Crump,

56 NATIONAL GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY QUARTERLY -

to Cherokee Nation, returned and discharged at Guilford. 2nd tour:
drafted for nine months, Col. John Pauly, Gen. Ash, marched to Augusta,
Ga., in battle of Brier Creek, Ga. then to two sisters, where discharged.

Cols. Ledbetter and Davidson.  Volunteered under Capt. George Hamil-
ton against Tories on Yadkin for ten days. Suggested as character wit-

nesses: Col. John Easley, Mr. Samuel A. Easley, John H. Rosamqnd, and

John Smith. , : .

George Adams and Andrew Hughes, both of Pickens Dist., in Sept.
1832, stated they had served with Wilson in Revolution, Adams mention-
ing the nine months and two months tours. _

Statement of service says six months’ tour under Col. Pacely. N. C
Roll, June 1778, nine months, private, Capt. Bell, Col. Ledbetter. No.
24252; No. 12.676. Cert. issued May 17, 1833, under Act of June
7, 1832, - - ,

'ACCOUNT OF JAMES ROSAMOND FOR SERVICES AND
SUPPLIES DURING REVOLUTION '

Contributed by Mgrs. Ruts W. Wickwarg, Washington, D. C.

Abstract of account on file in Historical Commission, State of South
Carolina: ,

“State of South Carolina, Dr. To James Rosamond:

For duty Col. Anderson’s Return £ 138

A hog in April 1780 7:10

Currency £ 145:10/ . Sterling £20:15-8/1/2”

Order impowering Capt. John Stephens to receive indent, Dec. 26,
1785,
Capt. Robert Mescleld attested above order, Sept. 27, 1785.

Receipt dated Aug. 29, 1785, for Treasury Indent 651, signed by
John Stephens. , . .

Audit General’s end.  'W-651; “Mr. James Rosamond, his acct. of

militia duty before and since the reduction of Charleston, also for 150 Tbs.

pork for militia use in 1782, the whole amtg. to Currency £145 :10/
Sterling £ 20:15:8-1/2.”

INSCRIPTIONS FROM CEMETERIES IN LAURENS CO,, S. C.
Contributed by Miss ETHeEL Winw, Laurens, S. C,
Williams Cemetery, three miles from W hite Plains, in
Laurens Co., S. C., the home of John D. Williams
To the memory of T Mrs. Mary Wallace | mother of Mrs, Mary Wil-
liams | widow of Colonel James Williams | of Kings Mountain | died
about 1790,
To the memory of | James Watts, Junior | who was born | August 26,
1795 | and died | July 27, 1833 | aged 37 years. '
Sacred to the memory of | James Williams | died 1833.
Sacred to the memory of | Mrs. Elizabeth Tinsley | daughter of
Colanel Tames Williame | of Kines Mountain | died about 1807 | at

1
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Mary Williams | born October 8, 1776 | Died October 13, 1873 |
daughter of Colonel James Williams. ‘
Little River Church Cemetery (Presbyterian) located on the border of
. Newberry and Laurens Counties, near Milton Station .
To the memory of | Honorable John Hunter | a senator of Congress
to the United States | in the year 1796 | who departed this life 1802 | about

. 70 years. .

To the memory of | Jane Hunter | who departed‘this life ]-at about

. 18 years.

‘To the memory of | John Hunter, Jr. | who departed this life |
about 1808.

To the memory of | Mrs, Sarah Simpson | late relict of Honorable
John Hunter | who departed this life 1836 | about 84 years. :

Sacred to the memory of | Colonel Johr Simpson | born Novembe
13 | 1751 | departed this life | 9 September, 1815 | age 63 years 10 months
and 6 days.

Wife | Mary Simpson | Consort of Colone! John Simpson | who was
born in 29 August 1754 | died in April 9, 1810.

(Note: Simpsons came from Belfast, Ireland, named their brick
home “Belfast,” known in Revolutionary History as “The Brick House”—
a battle (Milton Station) was fought down below their home}.

Sacred to the memory of | Mrs. Catherine Griffin | consort of General
John K. Griffin | who departed this life 26 June, A. D. 1793 | age 38 years
3 months and 11 days. ' :

John King Griffin | June 13, 1789 | August 1, 1841 | Member of
Congress.

General John K. Griffin | born April 9, 1753 | and departed this life |
October A. D. 1831.

To the memory of | Reuben Griffin, Esq. | who was born 19 of Dec.
A. D. 1762 and | departed this life | the 28 of June, 1826 | age 63 years
6 mo. 9 days.

" Deserted cemetery formerly belonging to The Grove (Methodist),
Laurens Co., 8. C., near the old Lewis Saxon homeplace
In memory of rNancy Yeargin | born November 27, 1788 | died

October 12, 1858 | For fifty years she was a devoted christian.

- Sacred to the memory of | John Yeargin | who was born | April §
1785 | and died | October 19, 1868. He was for more | than fifty years T
a professor of the | christian faith, was faithful | and useful and had | no
fear of his death.

Sacred to the memory of | Elizabeth Yeargin | who was born | August
27, 1764 | and departed this life | December 5, 1840 | aged 76 years, 3
months | and 8 days.

Tombstone ar Poplar Springs (Baptist) Church, Laurens Co.

Richard Gaines 1762-1837 | Married Miss Francis Jolly | Soldier in
the Revolutionary War | Sergeant in Col. Holt Richeson’s Co., | in 5th
Va. Reg. with General Washington at | Surrender of Cornwallis at York-
town. Va. | Also at Battle of Trenton. N. 1. | and at Feo Harhar and
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SMITH, ZACHARIAH (8), s. of Zacharigh (7), was b. Oct. 1728;
in Aug. 1744, age 15 "last Spring,"” was bd. to James Osborne;
in 1750 owned 100 a. Raymor (35:296; 153:87),

THE WILLIAM SMITH FAMILY

SMITH, WILLIAM (9), uo known relation to any of the above,
was in Balto. Co. by Nov, 1731 when he purch. one half of Maith-
ew's Double Purchase from William and Mary Rhodes; d. leaving a
will, 21 Nov, 1738 - 9 April 1743, mentioning a wife, and namlng
a 5. Samuel (to have Foul's Refuse and a share of Matthew's
Double Purchase), s. Joseph (to have 70 a, of same tracts), and
a granddau. Margaret Horton (to have part of Chance); admin, bond
was posted 30 April 1743 by Samuel Smith with Eric Erickson and
Benjamin Bond; est. was admin. on 1 May 177, dec. left iss.;
SAMUEL; JOSEPH,; and poss. a dau. (uanamed) wboe m, (—--)} Horton
(3:357; 16:34; 73:185; 127:2123).

SMUPH, SAMUEL (10), &. of Willjam (9}, was ol uge tn Nov. 1739;
in 1750 owned 180 a., Foal's Refuse, 70 a. part Matthews' Double
Purchasc, and 50 a. part Chance (153:42}.

SMITH, JOSEPH (113}, 5. of William (9), may be the Joseph Smith
of Gunpowder who d. 17 Dec. 1748, admin, bond was posted 18 March
1748/9 by Samuel Smith with Williawm Dallam and George Presbury;
est, was admin. by Samuel Smith on 11 March 1749 (5:351; 131}.

ANOTHER WILLIAM SMITH FAMILY

SMITH, WILLIAM (12), no known rel. to any of the above), d. 30
Jan. 1731; m. Elizabeth, wid. of Richard Dallam, by 11 April 1726,
when they admin, Dallam's est.; Willliam 4. leaving a will, 11
Jan. 1731 ~ 4 March 1731, leaving Martin's Rest and Gash's Neg-
lect to son Winston, left Owen's Outland Plains to dau. Eliza-
beth, left Broom's Bloom to his &. William; also named his moth-
er Elizabeth Bmith, nephew Richard Caswell, ard son-in-law Wil-
liam Dallam; admin. bond was posted 8 March 1731 by Elizabeth
Smith; est. admin. on 16 Sept. 1734, and 20 Oct. 1736; dec.
left jss.: WILLIAM, WINSTON; and ELIZABETH, m. John Paca (2:

253; 3:49, 60, 157, 216; 15:271; 125:214; 12B:75; 206-37A:114).

SMITH, WILLIAM (i3), s. of William (12), was living in Balto.
Co. as late as 1753; m. Elizabeth {---), on 23 Dec. 1743; in 1750
owned 100 a. Broom's Bloom, which he and w. Elizabeth sald to
John Heavey on 14 SBept, 1753, had iss.: ELIZABETH, b. 12 March
1745; CASSANDHA, b. 6 April 1747, d. Sept. 1754; SARAH, b. 31
March 1749; WINSTON, b. 8 Nov. 1750; WILLIAM, b. 4 Dec. 1752;
and NATHAN, b. 8 Oct. 1753 (82:76; 129:349; 153:62).

SMITH, WIKSTOR (14) s. of William (12}, d. in Balte. Co. by
8 April 1719 whon admipn. boml was posted by Busannalh Smiih with
ftichard Dallum and Johp Hall ol Swan Town; m. lst, on & Feb.
17410, Priscilla Pucu, who d., 17 Sept. 174%; m. 2nod, on 18 July
1743, Mrs. Susgona Stokes, extx. of George Stokes;, she m, 3rd
Talbot Risteau; the est. of Winston Smith was admin. by Susanna
Smith on 9 Oct, 1750 and by Susanna w. of Talbot Bisteau on 3
Feb., 1752; in 1730 his heirs owned 64 a. Gash's Neglect, 386 a.
Martin's Rest, 200 a. Planter's Delight and other lands; Winston
Smith left iss.: {by lst w.): PRISCILLA, b. 8 Jan. 1742; (by
2nd w.y: WILLIAM, b. 29 March 1747 {(4:17%; 5:109, 240; 15:345;
40:223; 129:337, 390; 153:39).

UNPLACED SMITHS

SMITH, AARON, orphan, age 5 "last Feb.," in June 1716 was bd.
to Andrew Berry and w. Elizabeth {39:11).

T
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gent of his mother was bd. to Jobn Sumner and w. Ann to age 21

{51.187).l~,V‘ ’ L"f‘ol/9’7 .

SMITH, ANNE, admitted bearing a bast. in June 1737; ind. for
same in Nov. 1738 and tried in March 1739/40; ind. again in June
1743 (48:62, 351; 49:154; 51:185).

SMITH, ALEXANDER, age 6 “last Jan.," in June 1743 with con- ﬁ;

SKITH, BENJAMIN, d. 5 April 1745, having m. Sarab Hollis on
25 Feb. 1704/%; admin. bond was posted 3 June 1707 by Geo?ge
Chauncy with Lawrence Draper and Charles Baker; est. was lov.
on 3 July 1707 by Thomas Lowe and Henry Hedge and val. at E 158.
10.8: est. admin., by Chancy, who m. Smith's wid., Sarah oo 22
June 1706 (2:171; 13:445; 48:47; 128;20, 22; 129:201).

SMITH, CATHERINE, was ind, for bast. in Nov, 1737 and iried
in March 1737/8; ind, for imst, in Aug. 1712 and triced that Nov.
(48149, 186, S0, 743,

SMITH, CHARLES, was b. c.1654, was u taxable in s. side of
Gunpowder in 1692; was aged 70 in 1724 (69:380;, 138).

SMITH, CHARLES, conv. 200 a. Smith's Chance to Heary Fitch
in June 1730 (61:310).

SMITH, CHARLES, m. Margaret, dau. of Francis Brown, by 12
July 1749 (5:58).

SMI1TH, CHARLES, m. Ann Connegll on 28 Jan. 1747 (133:161).

SMITH, CHARLES, d. by 29 Oct. 1750 when his est. was admin.
by Isaac Risteau {(5:107),

SMITH, EDWARD, d. in Balto. Co. by 7 Feb. 1676/7 when admnin.
band was posted by John Arden with Giles Stevens; took up 260 a.
Bachelor's Delight in March 1678, with John Avden. d. isteatate
and without heirs (13:439; 200-51:213, 240).

SMITH, EDWARD, was in Balto, Co. by 1 Aug. 1699 when he purch.
575 a. Boughton's Forest from Joseph and Jane Peake; m. 1st, by
5 March 1700, Elizabeth (---) who joined bim in selling 180 a.
Gray's Lot and 45 a. Smith's Addition to Richard Banks; in March
1700 sold 212 a. Smith's Forest to Joseph Bentop; m. by 1 Nov.
1708 Bridget , prob, admnx,. of Charles Jones (Edward held 2?0
a. Swan Barbor and 100 a. Cadwallader for the orphans of said
Jones); on 1 Nav. 1709 Edward and Bridget sold 54 a. Long Alre
to Williwm Smith: on 7 March 1716 Edward and Bridget conv. 400
a. of 575 a. Boughtown's Forest to Richard Burrcughs; on 8 Aug.
1717 with w. Bridget conv., 60 a., Smith's Lot to Robert Smith,
cordwiiner; on 6 March 172374 Ldwurd conv. 120 a, Smith's Range
to John Crovketi; on 16 Juty 1724 moriguged 77 a. Smith's
Discovery and Phill's Choice (luter called Smith's Purchase)
to Jostas Widdlomore and John Crockett; in 1728 Bridget Smith
was named as mother in the will of Theophilus Jones (1:287;
63:384; G6:11, 49; 67:19, 428, 480; 69:243, 344; 126:189; 211:
38, 39>

SMITY, EDWARD, had iss.: BARAH, m. Edward Oliver on 14 July
1720 (131).

SMITI[, EDWARD, o. by 25 JSupe 1711, dau. of William Hawkins,
Sr., of Balto, Co. (122:185).

SMITH, EDWARD, d. hy Aug. 1724 whenr Edward Coyle admin. the
est. {26:507).
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ltam Osborn, and wal. at 17,186 1k t H
s lso GIST. ) . 5, tob,; est. was admin. 25
GUEST ee :Eh.dlgso b; gforge Gugnell, who also had to appesar in court for
‘ e debts o & bro. Edward, in Bept. 1682 (51:9; 2:70; 101:
GUICHARD, See GUISHARD 301; 200-87:44; 200-70:215; 388). ( ’
1665; !
GUIN/GWYNE/GWYNN, RICHARD, was prob. the Richard trapsp. €.21009; i
was 1in éalto. Co. b; April 1872 when he and Edward Halton surv. GUNRELL, GEORGE (2), bro. of Edward (1), imm. to Md. in 1673;
300 a. Newtewn (later poss, by Johm Lockett, and later by Peter m. by 1877/8 Jane, widow and admnx. of Thomas Overton; by 1678
Bond): on 21 Feb. 1688 surv. 121 a. Gwin's Farm; constable of s. :as in Cecil Co., but by 1692 was back in Baltc. Co. as a taxable
slde ﬁatapsco Hund. in 168%2; hiz will, 19 Sept. 1692 - 1 Nov. n Spesutia Hund.; on 11 June 1694 admin., the est. of Edward
1692 named s. Thomas (not yet 21, to bave 80 a. Brandan), Gunner (2:70; 138; 200-67:322, 341; 388).

dau. (---) Lockett (to have res. of Brandan), 4@au. Ellnor {to
have gewt;wn), dau,-ip-1aw Ann Cornwell, son-ip-law John Lockett, GUNNER, EDWARD, d. by 11 June 1654 when George Guonell admin.
and w. Hannah; est. ipnV. by Richard Roben and MWm. g;g;igs znd val, his est. (2:70),

5 ; ; dau.,

.18.0 plus 4800 lbs. tob. debte; had iss.:
:E goﬁi Lockegt; ELINOR, m. 1lst Peter ﬁond, and 2nd Hill Bavage GUNNERY. See GUNDRY.
121:85; 138; 208-10:273; 211:103, 107; 388).
( ' ' ' ?UNT, ANN, on 3 Dec. 1716 signed the inv. of Paniel Johpson
GUISHARD/GUICHARD, SAMUEL (1), was bi cA16§4/g, giviﬁg gtﬁe (52:1),
as 45 in 1711, and 51 in 1715; was in A. A, Co. on '
i%go when h: wit. the will of Geo;ge Simmons; wm. Ann Gomgo on GUSSE, JONN, was in Balta. Co. by 1692 as a taxable im . side
2 Wov. 1704 in A. A, Co., where he d. leaving a will, 12 Oct. Patapsco Hund. (138).
1732 - 22 Oect. 1733, naming w. Ann, s..Anthony, 8. Mark (to have‘ s
Quicksale), dau. Hannah (to have 225 a. 1n Balgga ggég; had iss.: sex UEIRIDGE,SE?WAgDi s, gf Jghn thtridge of Waltham Abhey, Es-
. H ‘ : s 126:44; 219-3,; : . E., wa n Balto. Co. 1756; m. Nary S "
ANTHONY: WMARK, HANNAH (124:24 ; 1759 (131, 300-85:267). y ; vy Scar? on 24 Oet.
GUISHARD, MARK (2), s. of Samuel (1), wit. the will of Roger
Crudgeaton, planter, of A, A. Co., On 5 0Oct. 1739; m. Dinah (—--)r GUY, DAVID, d. leaving » will, § Nov. 1727 - 25 Nov. 1727,
by & June 1748 when they sold 100 a. Green'a Park aand 58 a. Greer's loaving pers. to John Lawrence and John Wilmot, Jr., land to Buth
Improvement to Thomas Starkey, Wark and Deborah Guishard were the gilmOt, and naming & serv. James Relley; admin. bond was posted
execs. af Roger Crutchington in June 1754 (39:185, 188; 80:2). Jan. 1727 by exec., John Wilmot with James Moore and Edward Dor-
sey, est. wae admin. by Robert Wilmot op 3 June 1758 (6:14; 13:
GUISHARD, ANTHONY, m. Frances Jones in Nov. 1751 (131). 131; 110:238).
GUNEY, MARY, was tried for bast., in Nov. 1754 (39:451). CUYN, RICHARD. See GUIN, RICHAED.
hen GUYN, WILLIAM, in Feb. 1663/4 b, 1

GUNDRY, BENJAMIN (1), was in Balto. Co, by 26 Sept. 1671 w s f . /4 pureh, land from Paul and Kathe-
he wit. the will of Dagiel Silvaine; he wit. the will of William rine Kinsey (59:11).

Salsbury on 30 March 1680; d. by 7 May 1687 when admin. bond was lﬁb
posted by admux. Mary Gundrey with John Thomas and Mary Stansby (QL GUYTON, JOBN (1), d. in Harf. Co. by 23 March 1783; m. Mary QBQI/
as sec.: hls est. was admin. on 3 July 1708 by Col. James Max- . (---) living in 1785; had iss.! SAMUEL, b. 6 Nov. 1727; JOSEPH, b
well, who stated that the dec. left @& son; m, Mary, dau. of God- b. 17 Sept. 1732; NATHANIEL, h. 29 March 1735; SARAH, b. 3. Jan.
frey Harmer; she m. 2nd Col. James Maxwell; left iss.: SPRY GOD- 1137: ABRAHAM, 4=~ 8 May 1740; ISAAC, b. 19 Aug. 1743; JACOB, b. 71\
FREY (2:198; 13:124,; 12¢:83, 98; 121:10). i Nov. 1744; (MARY, b. 4 May 1747, m. (—--)} Underhill; JOHN, b,

(1), m. Mary (-=-) datsTin s A, b. 18 Aug. 1757 (244 <AJFZ:Z31] Guyton, |

GUNDRY, SPRY GODFREY {2), s. of Benjamin (1), m. Mary t(--=J, ata in ng case A at Md. Hist. Soc.y,  * Gu:
and had iss.: BENJAMIN, Db. 3 March 1732, d. 9 March 1732; MARY, ] 2;%: /f‘lﬁarf.k);(,:—__q}ﬁ’;'ﬁﬁ 23{‘
b. 21 July 1735 (131). ‘ K GUYTON, JOSEPH (2), s. of John (1), was b. 17 Sept. 1732, d. @

h 1818; wm. Hannah Whitaker opn 12 Dec, 1754 in St. Johp's Par.;

GUNDRY, JOSEPH, merchant, was in Balto. Co. by 14 Aug. 1668, moved to 8. C., where he' rendered patriotic service durliig the ﬁzﬁ

when he purch. 500 a. Yapp from Nathanlel Stiles, Gent. (60:56). Rev. War (131; 353). 3 ) .
. Ree. ST IS OF . Gb . TYPESR . MmIs p 5535

GUNN, or GIREEN, BENJAMIN, . hy 31 May 1G8T whoen hip ost. was GUTION, BINGAMIN . 4. in Dulio. Co., loaving & will 17 April |
inv., by Mluh;al Judd und Mosaes Groom, and countud as bolng worlh &L 1771-_ 7 July 1776 m. C(uws 20d w.) Cathorine Adums on .28 Sept. 1};6
£ 49.13.2 (206-9:315). 1756; ot 1es.: HENRY, m. 17 April 1758 Sarsh Holt: BENJAMIN | fa

m. Amella Scarff on 123 Dec. 1753; UNDERWOOD, m. 12 Aug. 1762 "

GUNN, JOHN, d. by 1 March 1678/9, when admin. bond was posted Priscilla Jackson; MARGARET, m. Samuel Foster in 1750; LYDIA, 11g‘%
by William Oshorne, innholder, with James Phillips and John wall- m..(---) Fouth; ELIZABETH, m. Alexander Smith on 24 Jan. 1758 ﬁ;
ston; est., was inv. 10 Aug. 1679 by James Phillips and Nathan (4:843; 7:346. 10:539; 11%:83; 112:339, 462; 181). ,
Hampstead, and val. at 2489 lbs. tob. (13:124; 48:91). )

GWIN/GWINN/GWYN/GWYNN, EDWARR, m. Easter Fields om 15 Hov,

GUNNELL, EDWARD (1), poss. pro. of William (2), imm. to Md. 1728 (133:149). /lp
c.1673; on 6 Feb. 1676 /7 purch- 100 a. Gallar's Bey from Josgph 7
and Sarsh Gallion; was summ. to the Prov. Court in June 1677; d. GWIN, EVAN, of Md., and John Gwin of Va., on 28 April 1671 n
by 14 Aug. 1680 when his est, was inv. by Edward Reeves and Wil- s0ld 100 a. Spring Point to Charles Gorsuch (87:127).
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Codicil:
To: Daughters (names unspec, } Gli 4 Jan 1783/ 23 Ape 1763
Wt: Thomas ASHLEY; John BECK; John REESE; Ann KERNS
—-2= John Thomas BROWN 9
. Feb 1754/ 21 '
To: Joh; Browp BAYLES (under age 21), son of brotheriin-lrzr 1784
" ugustine BAYLES - plantation on Gunpawder River
imrod BAYLES, son of Augustine BAYLES i| Augustine BAYLES
g:gy gRgzu, widow of Joshua BROWN !
Zabeth BROWN, daughter of Mary BROWN Ne
- ro '
John BROWN, son of Mary BROWN - Negro Bobb o o0 Tames f
?
|

Mary BROWN, daughter of Mary BROWN £ i
. A =~ female
5:. ?rotger—1n-1aw, Augustine BAYLESS negro Dipp
: Jacob FORWOOD; Roger BOYCE (Ro er Bo ?):
KIMBLE; Thomas SHAY (Rog Yes CONAN 2): stephen
-2 Amos BARNES
- 5 Sep 1797/ 21 o
To: Eldest son, John BARNES - half of lot partpof Rugalta :§j1797
s Rﬁ;er Susquehanna; Negro boy Isaac '
©on, Garrett BARNES (minor) - W end of above lot;
Daughter, Sarah BARNES (minor) - Negro'boy Bilf flegro boy Ben :
Non-beneficiary: Brother, Ford BARNES
Ex;: Brothar, Bennet BARNES; John MICHAEL
Wt: Hosier BARNES; John MICHAEL; Joshua WOOD I

2 Oct 1797 - John MICHAEL rencunced his right or executorship.

Nathaniel BRYARLY (or BRIA ‘
To: Bfother, John BRYARLY ( RL¥) 4 Jul 1794/ 12 Aug 1794 !
Sister, Saphia NORTON, wifa of Steph
S en N
Ex: Brother-in-law, Staphén NORTON phen NORTON

Wt: Samuel WILLITS; John cox

AJ-2-070 Bamuel BIRCKHEAD
=24 a 13 Dec 1785/ 9 se
To: glfe, Elizabeth BIRCKHEAD - all lands & dwelling eécept §5$7:6
Son, Hathew.BIRCKHEA9 = above lands after wifa's death ’
D:ssﬁtFrang;g, geg:mlah, & Thomas Howel BIRCKHEAD
er, lzabe BIRCKHEAD ~ Negro
§ Negro giprooh ] g boy Cato, Negro man Clem,
Daughter, Ann BIRCKHEAD i
married
Grandson, Samuel BIRCEHEAD,
deceased
Two granddaughters {names unspac
iBIRCKHE:AD, deceased P b
Helr of son Seaborn BIRCKHEAD decea
H N sed - tract .
Ex: Seons, Thomas Howall BIRCKHEAD & Francis uIRCKHEAéSO ?
Wt: Henry WETHEHALL; Archibald JOHNSON; Samual Grooma OSBORN !

Daughter, Margret BIRCKHEAD, now
son of son Seaborn BIRCKHEAD,

daughters of son Seaborn

-2- William BOND, son of Joshua
To: siaters, Sarah MORR&S & Pamalia BOND
gizzﬁﬁaﬁa;énggaf}tg BUN?, daughter of brother Buckler BOND
i1 Samuel DAY |} Nephew, William Bond MOR
Brother, Buckler BOND - tracts 200 a. Mérgan's Lott & Rangéis

Range

49 Nov 1787/ 21 Oct 1788

10

-
4D

¢ Gu‘r

/—"
real estate }/////
D ?
B\a
bI~-2-074 Ann BOND 18 Jan 1783/ 1 Jun 1784
To: Sister, Sarah MORRIS - Negra girls Letticia & Jane, to age 18
Sister, Amelia BOND || Nephew, William Bond MORRIS
Brother, William BOND - Negra boy James, until age 21
Non-beneficiaries; Brothers, Buckler & James BOND

Ex: (None named)
Wt: Buckler BOND;

AJ-2-076 Hugh BRYARLY
To: Daughters, Ann ROWLS & Mary WARE
Daughter, Margaret DAWSON - Negro boy Nat, to be free at 32

Brother, James BOND - all rem.
Ex: Brother, James ND
Wt: John LYNCH; IsahAc GUYTON; Dennis BOND
e —————

Ann ABBIT: Sarah MAULSBY

20 Feb 1798/ 8 Oct 1799

Sen, Robert BRYARLY || Negro woman Nell - freedom
Young Negroes Hannah, Nat, Cisiah, Willis, & Phill - free at
age 32

Robert BRYARLY, son of brother Thomas
Ex: Robert BRYARLY, son of brother Thomas; Son-in-law, Thomas WARE

Wt: CGiles THOWAS; John CLENDINEN; William CREAL

Codicil: 5 Aug 1799/ 26 May 1801

To: Son, Robert BRYARLY || Grandson, Thomas DAWSON
Wt: Joseph ROBINSON; William GRIFFEN; Thomas ROBINSON

AJ-2-079 Benjamin CULVER 12 Apr 1774/ 21 May 1774
To: Helrs of late daughter, Elizabeth BARNES, late wife of James
BARNES - tract 100 a. part of culvers Entrance
Daughter, Lydia WILSON - tract 25 a. Margarets Purchase, tract
25 a. part of Culvers Entrance
Daughter, Sarah WHITE
Son, Robert CULVER - tract 202 a. part of Culvers Entrance
Son, Benjamin CULVER -~ tract 202 a. part of Culvers Entrance
Ex: Wife, Ann CULVER; Sons, Robert & Benjamin CULVER
Wt: Thomas SHEARER; Charles GILBERT; Geofrey WATTERS

AJ=2-081 Dennis CANE, weaver 25 Jul 1775/ 2 Aug 1796
To: Wife (name unspec.), son, James CANE & 2 youngest sons (names
unspeéc.) - lease of this land where I live
Daughters, Ann, & Jsab (Isab ?) CANE
Daughter, Mary CANE || Son, Mathew CANE
Servant woman (name unspec.j) - to be sold
Ex: Wife (name unspec,); Son, James CANE
Wt: John CRETIN; Phillip QUINLAN; Charles MOORE

10 Jun 1775/ 18 Oct 1777

AJ-2-082 gilina CLARK
& David CLARK

Ta:; Sons, Robert, William, George,

Daughters, Frances RENSHAW, Hannah AMOS, Sarah FORWOOD, Mary
JOHNSON, & Haster JOHHSON
Daughter, Elizabeth COLEGATE - Negro man Jack

Granddaughter, Sarah JOHNSCN, daughter of Thomas JOHNSON
Granddaughter, Sarah PRESTON
Granddaughters, Frances & Silina RENSHAW

11




AOY

Natural daughter, Elizabeth {(under age 1&), begotten upon the
body of one Elizabeth VAHSCYKLE
Trustee = Amos GARRETT
Ex: Levin MATHEWS; Gerge LITTLE
Wt; Isaac GRIEST; Micajah JAMES; William SPENCER

{undated) - Mary McCRACKEN, widow, refused standing to this will.

AJ-2-418 Edward MITCHELL, Seh. 1 Apr 1779/ 22 May 1779
To: Son, Micajah MITCHELL « tract part of Hughes Choice, tract part
of Eyetrap bought of Reuben PERKINS joining the River
Susquehanna
Son, Aguila MITCHELL - part of 2 tracts Royal Exchange &
Paradise, land pur. of Thomas GILBERT
Son, Winston MITCHELL - part of 3 tracts Gravilly Bottom, Wood
Close, & Cookt's Rest
pDaughter, Ann MITCHELL -~ part of 2 tracts Treble Union &
Eyetrap not already given away; Negro girl named Cassy
Daughter, Martha MITCHELL — part of 2 tracts Betties Lot &
Derbjius Chance; mulatto hoy named Jonas
Wife, (name unspec.) - mulatto woman named Mary
Ex: Brother, Willjam MITCHELL; Son, Micajah MITCHELL
Wt: Cearge GOODWIN; William PORTER

AJ-2-420 John MILES 20 Jun 1779/ 9 Aug 1779
To; Son, Thaomas, John, Isuck, James, & Peter MILES

baughters, Sarah & Elizabeth MILES |} Cashandrow MILES

Wife, Jene MILES - 2 tracts Miles Beginen & Miles Addition
Ex: {None named)
Wt: Robert KENNEDY:; Joseph GIBEENS

AJ-2-421 Robext HCCLURE 4 May 1779/ 31 Mar 1780
To: Brothers, Francis & Richard McCLURE, Donegal Co. in Ireland
Ex: John ARCHER

Wt: Mathew McCLINTOKE: John STEPHENSON

AT-2=-422 Thomas MITCHELL 8 Apr 1782/ 1 May 17B2
To: Wife, Hannah MITCHELL || Son, Kent MITCHELL

Daughter, Mary MITCHELL - dwelling place after my wife's death
//// Daughters, Martha & Elizabeth MITCHELL - all land T now possess
[ Negro man, Bob - set free after wife's decease
Grandson, Edward GUYTON, son of Joshua GUYTON £13%7

Ex: Wife, Ha HELL
Wt: Daniel DONOVAN, Sen.; James COLE; William BOSLEY

AT—-2-424 Solcmon McoCOMAS 20 Aug 1781/ 10 Dec 1781
To: Son, William McCOMAS - tract part of Anns Dowry with my
dwelling house on W side of Bynams Run
San, Aaron McCOMAS - tract part of Anns Dowry on E side of
Bynam's Run
Ex: Wife, Ann McCOMAS; Son, William McCOMAS
Wt: Daniel MACCOMAS; James MORRISON; James LEACH

Codicil: 4 Sep 1781/ 10 Dec 1781
To: Sons, William & Aaron McCOMAS || Wife (name unspec.}

52

Two daughters, Mary & Hannah McCOMAS
Wt: Daniel MACCOMAS; James MORRISON

10 Dec 1781 - Widow renounced beguests & chose her dower.

AJ~2-426 James MAXWELL 30 Jun 1780/ 19 Mar 1782
To: Brother, Moses MAXWELL - half of lands & tenements adj. the
plantation of John DAY
Brother, Jacob MAXWELL - rem. half of lands
Sisters, Phebe MAXWELL, Ellzabeth MAXWELL, & Ann DORSEY
Wephew, James WAXWELL, son of Ann DORSEY - Negroes Prince, Nat,
& Sal & her issue
Niece, Frances DORSEY, daughter of Ann DORSEY - Negroes Beck
& Patt & their issue
Ex: Benadict Edward HALL; John Beale HOWARD
Wt: Aguilla HALL; Ashberry CORD; Aquilla GRRRETTSON

AJ-2-~428 John MATHEWS, gentleman 16 Jun 1783/ 3 Dec 1783
To: Son, Roger MATHEWS - tracts part of Mathews Enlargement &
Covent Garden containing my dwelling, bond for land from
John HANSON (1769)
Son, Bennett MATHEWS - rem. parts of Mathews Enlargement &
Covent Garden, bond for land from Richard DALLIAM (1775)
Sons, Josias, Carvil, & James MATHEWS

Wwife (name unspec.) |{ Half brother, Capt. Bennett MATHEWS
Daughters, Rebecca, Mary, Hannah, Milcah, Neomy, & Frances
MATHEWS

: To be sold: tract Shipping Dock on Bush River
Ex: Wife, (name unspec.); Son, Roger MATHEWS .
Wt: Benedict Edward HALL; Michael GILBERT, Junr.; William LESTER

AT-2-431 Daniel HcCOMABS 15 Jul 1785/ 9 Sep 1785
To: Two children, Elizabeth McCOMASS, & Daniel McCOMASS
Wife, Elizabeth McCOMASS
Ex: Father, William McCOMASS
Wt: Johpn COX; Isaac PARSONS; Frederick McCOMASS

AJ-2-432 Thomas MONTGOMERY, planter 19 Jun 1782/ 20 Dec 1785
To: Daughters, Elizaketh WEBB & Jane SMITH
Two granddaughters, Margaret & Martha MONTGOMERY
Two sons, Thomas & James MONTGOMERY - plantation & dwelling on
Brices Endeavor
Ex: Sons, Thomas & James MONTGOMERY )
Wt: Bartholomew CANNEL (or CONNEL)}; James McGEAUGH; Hugh BANKHEAD

AJ-2~434 Jane MILES i6 Jun 1785/ 4 Feb 1786
To: Daughter, cassandra MILES ii Sons, Isaac & James MILES
Trustee: Alexander RIGDON ;; To be sold; land
Ex: (None named)
Wt: Benjamin McCRERY; Margeret WILSON
AI-2-435 Patrick McGACLIN
To: Wife, Ceartrin McGACLIN
John GRUDER, son of Jaccb GRUDER of Lancaster Co, Pennsylvania
Ex: George PATTERSON of larford Co.
Wt: Daniel MORRISON; James MORRISON

30 Jul 1785/ 5 May 1786

53
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Griffis, John, 23 Jan.

Griffith,
Griffich,
Griffich,
Griffich,
Griffich,

MARYLAND MARRIAGES, 16341777

1776, Rebecca Wocd

Benj., 27 Nov. 1755, Mary Riggs

Charles, 29 Aug. 1717, Mary Mercer, widow
Edward, 12 Jan. 1720, Sarah Docwray
Greenberry, 20 Jan. 1752, Ruth Ripgs

Henry, 9 April 1741, Elizabeth Dorsey, dau.

of Edward

Griffitch,
Griffith,

Henry, 4 June 1751, Ruth Hammond
Henry, son of Henry, 13 Nov. 1766, Sarah

Warfield, dau. of John and Rachel

Criffith,
Griffich,
Griffith,
Criffith,
Criffith,

Jackson, 26 Jan. 1738, Ann Blackiston

John, 7 Dec. 1746, Eliz. Bond

Lewis, 5 Aug. 1739, Mary Johnson

Lewis, 5 Dec. 1769, Susannah Stewart

Luke, 13 Jan. 1757, Mrs. Blansh Hall, widow

of Parker Hall

Griffith,
Griffith,

Qrlanda, & June 1717, Catherine Howard
Richard, son of William, 16 Dec. 1738, Mary

Sidewell, dau. of Jehn

Griffich,
Griffith,
Criffith,
Griffith,
Griffith,

Griffich,

Griffitbs

Griggory,

Richard, 22 Nov. 1743, Jane Rees

Salathiel, 10 March 1760, Nancy Owens
Samuel, 26 Nov. 1702, Sarah Evens

Samuel, 24 Nov. 1726, Susannah Evana

Sam'l, 15 March 1764, Freenettah Garrectson
William, 18 June 1747, Eliza Lowe

John, 29 July 1750, Henrietta Hollinsworth
Anthony, 5 June 1734, Lidia Grace

Grimes, John {date not given), Elizabeth Fosters
Grimes, John, 1 May 1740, Margrett Huttson

Grimes,

Grimes, Patrick,
Grimea, Sheppard,

Nichaolas, 1714/5, Elizabech Toole

11 April 1741, Mary Colthurst
26 Nov. 1741, Ruth Hall

Grimes, Vinson, 7 July 1772, Rebecca Todd

Grimes, UWm,
Grimes, William, 1 Jan.
Grommi (sic),
Groom, Peter,
Groombridge, Jas.,
Richard, 13 Feb.

Groone,

Grosler, John,
Jacob,

Grove, George,
George, 5r,
Josias,
Grover, william Nov.
william, 2 Dec,

William, 14 Jan,
Grover, William, 1§ Dec.
George, 26 Aug. 1752, Johannah Rigbie
Groves, Geo.,
Groves, Robert,
Groves, William, 27 Sept.
Wm,, 15 Jan. 1712, Mary Trot
Groves, William, Jan.

Gross,

Grover,
Grover,

Grover,
Grover,

Groves,

Groves,

, 27 Oct. 1719, Elenor Drain
1743, Elizabeth Bell
Andrew, 10 Jan. 1759, Anna Elizab. (7)
3 July 1736, Elis. Earle .
15 Jan, 1765, Sarah Wyle
1739, Margaret Norton
1727, Elizabeth Hawkins
1745, Mary Richards
1763, Bethia Pines

July 1727 Magdalen Kelly
25 Dec, 1754, Mary Anderson
1746, Anne Harrod
1746, Ann Harwood

1752, Eliz. Enloes

1760, Ann Harrod

31l Ang.
9 Jan,
17 Gct,

8 Jan. 1761, Mary Lax
17 Sept, 1734, Elean'r Miller
1705, Isitt Rouse

1721, Barah Dallahide

Groves, Wm., 15 Jan. 1761, Sarah Dorney

Grudgings, Sutton,
Grund, John Ad,,
Grundy, Robert,
Grundy, Thomas,
Gudgeon, William,
Gudgins, Thomas,
Job, 23 July 1739, Bridget Wilcacks
John, 19 Jan.
Guilder, Guilbert,
Hukill, 30 Dec.

Guest,
Guida,

Guilder,

13 Nov. 1770, Mary McGrevey
7 Feb., 1765, M. Chr. Hoffman
6 Jan. 1703, Margret Pemberton
2 May 1762, Eliz. Price
17 day, 3 mo., 1760, Mary Snow
27 Nov. 1743, Mary Gott

1768, Jane Brooke
11 Aug. 1728, Elizabeth Casine
1733/4, Eney Simpers

i—'H-br\?MHMMJ:*NMNNHNNMNNMNNNNWNNM!—-‘-&*—Wbwwmbm&wwuﬂ-‘bm!—'hﬂ\o Eol o HHEMNWo Lol < TN - W o O« 8

AA-412
AA-215
Ad-402
AA-413
AA-185

AA-214
Ah-214

AA-188
KE-277
BA-195
BA-308
AL-148

BA-378
AA-401

SF
BA-333
WI-76
AA-319
AA-427
BA-380
TA-65
QA-57
TA-155
AA-393
KE-233
BA-392
aA-106
AA-107
AA-113
AA-410
AA-106
FR-1104
QA-42
BA-227
BA-121
TA-116
BA-158
BA-225
BA-38
BAa-211
BA-240
BA-195
BA-204
BA-221
BA-206
BA-271
TA-157
AA-55
AA-346
BA-31
BA-221
BA-261
FR-1131
TA-38
BA-223
5F-97
B4-239
TA-165
SM-72
CE-329
CE-334

MARYLAND MARRIAGES, 1634-1777

GoT™™,

Gullam, Thomas, 27 Jan. 1770, Mary Green BA-258
Gullett, William, 1 Nov. 1674, Susanna Mills 30-397
Gulliver, Thomas, 4 aApril 1770, Jane Clinerown BA-260
Gumtey, John, of Newcastle Co., Penna., 29 day, 4 mo.,

1704, Deborah Barber, of Cecil Co. SF-48
Gump {f), George (date not given), Rosina Mack FR-43
Gump, John, 2 Feb. 1762, Elizabeth Juliana Weller FR-43
Gunby, Francis, 14 Nov. 1676, Sarah Kirke ; 50-402
Gunby, James, 26 Nov. 1744, Sarah White 50-27
Gunby, John, 27 Jan, 1756, Sarah Melton 50-129
Gunby, Kirk, 25 Dec. 1766, Elizabeth Cracket S0-28

. Gunby, Levin, 15 May 1763, Sabra Roach 50-130
Gunterman, George, 1 April 1765, Rachel Milhaus FR-1131
Gupton, John, 17 April 1747, Amn Langford WI-63
Gurnill, Francis, 22 March 1772, Judich Carcthy BA-264
Gushard, Sam'l, 2 Nov. 1704, Ann Gongo AA-354
Gutteredge, Edw'd, 24 Oct. 1759, Mary Scarf BA-219
Guy, John, 26 Qct. 1743, Rachell Ward TA-198
Guy, John, 13 July 1766, Margarett Taylor BA-168

uyshard, Anthony, Nov, 1751, Frances Jones gL ﬁ4 BA-241
Guyton, Benjamin, 13 Dec. 1753, Amelia Scarf b BA-209
Guyteon, Benj., 26 Sept, 1765, Cathrine Adams 4 51' BA-228
Guyton, Henry, 17 April 1738, Sarah Holt M ¢ (- BA-217
Guyton, Jas., 12 Dec, 1754, Hannah Whitaker a4 Pl 2 BA-211
Guyton, Underwood 12 Aug. 1762, Prissilla Jacksonijig BA-223

Gwin, William, 3 Aug 1697, Sarah (1

Guwin, William, 28 June 1721 Sarah Ginkins

GWYD. Edward, 15 Nov. 1728, Easter Field

Gyles, Wm., 12 Nov. 1740, Mary Connor

Gyon, Wm,, 10 Oct. 1754, Mary Hill

Gyrling, Richard, 22 March 1667, Elizabeth Moorey

Haberdine, John, 23 Dec.

Hacket, Michael, 1749, Anne Sharp

Hacket, Thomas, 19 June 1735, Mary Ratcliffe

Hacket, Thomas, 6 May 1744, Margarit Gould

Hackett, John, 13 Feb. 1711, Anne Evins

Hackett, Lawrance, 15 Mov, 1704, Ann Potts

Hackett, Michaell, 28 July 1709, Mary Bowles

Hackett, Oliver, Jr., 18 July 1777, Amm Wilson

Hackett, Thomas, 8 June 1756, Mary Bateman

Hackltt, Thos., & May 1744, Margarit Gould

Hackney, John, 1l April 1726, Hanah (7)

Hackney, John, 28 Sept, 1735, Phebe (7?)

Hadaway, Thos., Jr., 15 April 1749, Mary Lowe

Hadaway, Wm., 9 Feb. 1740, Mary Lamdin

Hadden, John, 24 Feb. 1717, Amy Short

Hadden, John, 1 Feb. 1721/2, Sarah Lerey

Hadden, William, 27 Sept. 1733, Mary Ann Lemar

Hadder, Anthony, 7 Sept. 1749, Mary Spears

Haddinton, Laban, 27 Jan. 1763, Ann James

Hader, Warin, 3 Sept. 1746, Tamar Thomasman

Hadeway, Rowland, 25 Feb., 1741, Eliza Hunt

Hadlebrook, Samuell, 9 Dec. 1722, Elinor Reach

Hadley, John, 13 Jan, 1731, Rachel (Tate?)

Hadley, John, 1 Sept. 1741, Mary Voies

Hadley, John, 17 April 1750, Rebecca Bostock

Hadley, Robert, 12 Feb. 1752, Rebeccah Sagterfield

Hadmington, William, 1769, Eliz. Bosley

Hadock, John, 20 Sept. 1756, Rachel Kelly

Hager, John Michael, 2 May 1765, Hanna Keller

Hail, Henry, 10 Sept. 1741, Mary Bradley

Hail, Jno., & Sept. 1762, Hannah Poteet

Haile, George, 17 Jan. 1735, Elizabeth Chawfinch

Hailes, John, 23 May 1725, Hannah White

Haines, Daniel,
3 mo.,

L= oot P5t G, G B BoltCo- M

1706, Elizabeth Barrington

son of Joseph and Elizabeth, 25 day,
1762, Mary Price, dau. of Mordecal and Eliz.

2
5
2
1
5
5
9
2
2
2
2
4
1
2
2
2
2
3
2
2-
2
2
2
2
F4
1
3
2
2
1
1
3
1
1
3
2
3
1
1
1
2
1
3
3
1
1
1
1
2
1
3
3
1
1
1
1
2
2
4
1
2
3
3
9

ILA=0
BA-265
BA-149
TA-169
BA-211
TA-602
AA-73
TA-73
QA-4)
QA-49
CE-4
TA-42
KE-282
CR-10
QA-61
QA-47
TA-113
CE-283
TA-72
TA-29
AA-281
AA-89
QA-40
QA-56
BA-224
QA-52
TA-37
KE-286
Qa-38
QA-47
Qa-57
QA-58
BA-258
50-130
FR-1134
BA-319
BA-223
BA-154
KE-286

SF

£
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298 BALTIMORE COUNTY FAMILIES, 1630 - 1759
GUEST. See also GIST.
GUICHARD, See GUFISHARD.

GUIN/GWYNE/GWYNN, RICHARD, was prob, the Richard tramsp. ¢.1665;
was in Balto. Co, by April 1872 when he and Edward Halton surv.
300 a. Newtown (later poes. by John Lockett, mnd later by Peter
Bond); on 21 Feb. 1688 surv. 121 a, Gwin's Farm; constable of 5.
8ide Patapsco Hund. in 1692; his will, 19 Sept. 1692 - 1 Nov.
1692, named s. Thomas (not yet 21, to have &0 &, Brandan),
dau. f(=--) Lockett (to have res. of Brandan), dau. Elinor (to
have Newtown), dau.-in-law Ann Cornwell, son-in-law John Lockett,
and w. Hannah; est. inv. by Richard Roben and Tm. Hawkins and val,
at £ 66.1B.0 plus 4800 lbs. tob. debts; had iss.: THOMAS; dau.,

m. John Lockett; ELINOR, m. lst Peter Bond, and 2nd Hill Savage
(121:65; 138; 2068-10:273; 211:103, 107; 388).

GUISHARD/GUICHARD, SAMUEL (1), was b. ¢,1684/6, giving hia
age as 45 ip 1711, and 51 in 1715; was in A. A, Co. on 14 June
1720 when he wit. the will of George Simmons; m. Ann Gongo on
2 Nov., 1704 in A. A, Co., where he d. leaving a will, 12 Qct,
1732 - 22 Oct. 1733, naming w, Ann, 8..Anthony, 8. Mark (to have
Quicksale), dau. Hannah (to have 225 a. in Balto. Co.); had 1gs.:
ANTHONY; MARK; HANNAH (124:24; 126:44; 219-3; 310:199).

GUISHARD, MARK (2}, s. of Samuel (1)}, wit. the will of Roger
Crudgenton, planter, of A. A. Co., on 5 Oct, 1789; m. Dinah {--=)
by 8 June 1748 when they sold 100 a. Green's Park and 58 a, Greer's
Improvement toc Thomas Starkey; Mark and Deborah Guishard were the
execs. of Roger Crutchington in June 1764 (39:185, 188; B0:Z).

GUISHARD, ANTHONY, m. Frances Jones in Nov. 1751 (131),
4
GUMEY, MARY, was tried for baat, in Fov. 1754 (39:451).

GUNDRY, BENJAMIN (1), was in Balto, Co. by 28 Sept. 18671 when
he wit, the will of Daniel Silvaine; he wit. the will of Willism
Salsbury on 30 March 1880; d. by 7 May 1687 when admin. bond was
rosted by admax. Mary Gundrey with John Thomss ané Mary Stansby
48 gec.; his est. wae fdmin, on 5 July 1708 by Col. James Max-
well, #ho stated that the dec. left a mon; m. Mary, dau. of God-
frey Harmer; she m. 2nd Col. James Maxwell; left iss.: SPRY GOD-
FREY (2:198; 13:124: 120:63, 98§; 121:10).

GUNDEY; SPRY GODFREY (2), s. of Benjamin {1}, m. Mary (---),
and had isa.: BENJAMIN, b, 3 March 1732, d. 9 March 1732;: MARY,
b. 21 July 1735 (131},

GUNDRY, JOSEPH, merchant, was in Balto. Co, by 14 Aug. 1886,
when he purch. 500 a., Yapp from Nathaniel Stiles, Gent. (B0:58).

GUNN, or GREEN, RENJAMIN, d. by 31 May 1687 when his est. was
inv. by Michael Judd and Moses Groom, and counted as being worth
E 49.13,2 (206-9:315).

GUNN, JOHN, d. by 1 March 1678/9, when admin. bond was postsd
by ¥illiam Osborne, innholder, with James Phillips and John Wall-
ston; eat. was inv. 10 Aug. 1679 by James Phillips and Nathan
Hampstead, and val. at 2469 1lbs. tob, (13:124; 48:91).

GUNNELL, EDWARD (1), poss. bro. of William (2), imm. to Md.
©.1673; on 8 Feb, 1676/7 purch. 100 a. Gallar's Bay from Joseph
and Sarah Gallion; was summ. to the Prov, Court in June 16%7; d.
by 14 Aug. 1880 when his est. was inv, by Edward Reeves and Wil-

N\
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BALTIMORE COUNTY FAMILIES, 1€59 -~ 1759 287 &
liam Osborn, and val. at 17,188 1bs. tob.; est. was admin. 25

Feb. 1680 by George Gunnell, who also had to appear in court for

the dehts of his bro. Edward, in Sept. 1882 (51:9; 2:70; 10l1:

301; 200-67:44; 200-70:215; 388).

GUNNELL, GEORGE (2), bro. of Edward (1), imm, to Md. in 1673,
m, by 1677/8 Jane, widow and admnx. of Thomas Overtom; by 1878
was 1n Cecll Co., but by 1692 was back in Balto. Co. as a taxable
in Spesutia Hund.; on 11 June 1694 admipn, the est. of Edward
Gunner (2:70; 138; 200-67:322, 341; 388).

GUNNER, EDWARD, d. by 11 June 1894 when George Gunnell admin,
his e&t. (2:70).

GUNNERY. See GUNDRY.

GUNT, ANN, on 3 Dec. 1718 signed the inv. of Daniel Johason
(52:11.

GUSSE, JOHN, was 1in Balto. Co. by 1692 as & taxable in n. side
Patapsco Hund. (138).

GUTTRIDGE, EDWARD, s. of John Guttridge of Waltham Abbey, Es-
sex, Eng., was in Balto, Co. by 1756, m. Mary Scarf on 21 Oct.
1758 (131; 300-65:267).

GUY, DAVID, d. leaving a will, 5 Nov, 1727 - 25 Nev. 1727,
leaving pers. to John Lawrence and John Wilmot, Jr., 1land to Ruth
¥ilmot, and naming a serv, James Relley; admin. bond was posted
2 Jan. 1727 by exec. John Wilmot with James Moore and Edward Dor-
sey; est. was admiun. by Robert Wilmot on 3 June 1758 (6:14; 13:
131; 110:238).

GUYN, RICHARD. See GUIN, RICHARD.

GUYN, WILLIAM, in Feb. 1663/4 purch. land from Paul and Eathe-
ripe Kinsey (59:11%. -
. ol S St

d. in Harf, Co. by 23 March 1783; m. Mary
; had 1ss.: SAMUEL, b, 6 Nov. 1727; JOSEPH,
NIEL, b. 29 March 1735; SARAH, h.chJnn.
1737; ABRAHAM, b. B M 1740; ISAAC, b. 19 Aug. 1743; JA , b
11 Nov, 1744: MAAY, b.%4 May 1747, m. (---) Underhill; JOHN, b.
1 Sept. 1750; JOSHUA, b.' 18 Aug. 1757 (244 -AJ#2:231; Guyton
data in filing case A at Md, Hist. 8ac.).

GUYTON, JOHN (1
(==—=3) living in 17
b. 17 Sept, 1732;

I}

GUYTON, JOSEPH (2), &. of John (1), was b, 17 SepE. 1732, d.
1818; m. Hannah Whitaker.on 12 Dec. 1754 4n St, John's Par.;
moved to 8. C., where he rendered patrlotic service during the
Rev. War (131; 353).

GUYTOH, BENJAMIN, d. in Balto, Co,, leaving a will 17 april
1774 - 7 July 1776; m. (as 2nd w,) Catherine Adams cp-26 Sag%.
1756; left 1ss.: IEFRY, m. 17 April 1758 Sarah Holt; BENJ&MIL,
m. Amelis Scarff op 13 Dec. 1753, UNDERWOOD, m. 12 Aug. 1762
Priscilla Jackson; MARGARET, m, Samuel Foster in 1750; L¥DIA,
m, (---)} Fouth; ELIZABETH, w. Alexandar Smith on 24 Jan, 1758
(4:243; 7:346; 10:539; 111:83; 112:332, 462; 131).

B imma, R

GWIN/GRINN /GWYN /GWYNN, EDWARD, m. Easter Fields on 15 Nov.
1728 (133:149).

GYWIN, EVAN, of Md., and John Gwin of Va., on 26 April 1671
s0ld 100 a. Spring Poinmt to Charles Gorsuch (87:127).
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Entry Book
Pages.

9

140

Names.
Guilder Jaecob
Reuben
Gilbert
Guinn Richard
Guisselhart John
/ Guiton ¥ Richard |
X Moses '
><,Nathaniel

Joseph
X Aaron

Gunter William
Charles
Guphill William
Elizabeth
Guthrie Francis
Robert
Gwin Maurice
+ Haberly David
a Hackel John
Hackins Francis
Hadden Robert
William
9. .. ... Haddock Sarah
B0, v e i Isaac
Hadger Charles

N

Nos. Returns.
48. 110,

89.
110.
39.
110,

46.

74. 75. 102, 106,

107. 112,
75.
75,
112,

46,
46.

15.
15.

10.
27,

51,

20. 56.

75,

28,
3.

93. 96.

Entry Book
Fages. Names,

8. ........ Hagar
Hagartee
Haggard
Haggin
Hagin

— ~ Hagler

X Haguwood

Haiden
Haig

Haigler

x Haigwood

Hail

Hailo

Hainey

141

Christopher
John
Jonadab
James
David
Jacob
Bucknar

John
William

(George
James John

Jacob

Lewis
Henry

Henry
Benjamin
Ferguson
William
Robert
John

John

John
Robert
Thomas
Franeis

Nos. Returns.

10.

28.

61,

96,

20,

11,

5. 80. 114,
75, 80,

2. 3.
21, 78. 101.

119.

45,
55.

10.

45. 61, 93.
61,

61. 75.
62.

75,

102, 112.

28. 40. 112,
112,
114,
123.



Entry Book
Pages.

Names.
MeCreary

MeCree
MeCreevan

MeCreight

McCrory
McCuller
McCullim

McCulloch

MeCulloh

McCullough

5]
[
g

John
Samuel
Robert
Andrew
Thomas
Barkley
Matthew

John
Duncan

Quinton
o IS
Matthew

Robert
John
Hance
Keneth

John
William
Samuel

Alexander
Robert

William
Hugh
Nathaniel
James John
James
Thomas
Kamuel
Fulton
Andrew

Nos. Returns.
12, 54,
12,

r
o]

. 86,

ww P
-1 =1
- >

o)
¢
&

11.
14
a8,

Entry Book
Pages.

R

Names,
MceCully

McCune

McCurdy

MeCuteheon

MeDaniel

MeDavid

MeDead
MeD)ill

MecDonal

Sh'd be Me-
Dowal see
below,

McDonald

Lo
[
zr

Ephraim

John

£ Robert

John

eorge
Patrick
James

John

John
Edwurd
Mathew
Daniel
Pearce
James

James
John

James

John

Jobhn

John

Archibald
Adam
Daniel
Dravid
Hugh
William

Nos. Returns.
11.

44,

w #

3. 88,
12,
LN
a7,
58.

H8. 66,

54,
66,

1. 34, GO,

11.25.3
12, 121,

pre

e

9,25 %
0.

9, 81, 60,
11, 101,

1.

11. 36. 101,

1
=

95,
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GUERNSEY, c.

John. Jr b 10-28-1/34d 2-27-1799 m Azuba Buel Pvt NY

John. Sr. b 1709d 4-3-1783 m Ann Pack PS NY

Jonathan b 2-28-1729 d 4-28- 1804 m Desire Bronson Pvt CT

Joseph b 1730d 11-1-1817 m Mary Brown Capt CT

Noah b8 18-1746d 9-18-1820 m (1)Hannah Hollister (2} Thankful —
CsCT

Oliver- b 7-16-1744 d p. 1778 m (1)Rachel Ware (2)Sarah Perry
Pvit NH

Phio b9-13-1762 d 12-30- 1814 m Irena Murray Pvt CT

Samuel b 1745d p 1790 m Mary Brown Weed Skelding Lt CT

Southmayd b 4-10-1763 d 4-4-1850 m Sabia Scott Pvt CT

Wm b1-11-1749dp 1794 m Chioe Thurber PS NH

GUERRANT,

Daniel b 4-23-1747 d 1823 m Mary Porter Lt VA

John. Sr b 7-17-1733d 12-25-1812 m Elizabeth Porter May VA
John Jr: b 3-23-17604d 12-7-1813 m Mary Heath Povall Lt PM VA
Peter b 10-17-1737 d 1819 m Marie Perreau Capt PS VA

GUERRY,
John b 1751 d 5-22-1822 m Charlotte Jane Michau Sol SC

GUEST,

Moses b 1- <1750 d 10-1-1837 m (1IMary Blar (2)Eleandor
York Capt NC %

Wm b 12-30-1762d 7-8-1841 m Anna Allen Lt NC %

GUFFEY,

Alexander b 1-1-1764 d 8-27-1844 m Ann Pontiny Pvt PA %
James b 1736 d 3-9-1B06 m (1)Margaret Campbell (2)Mary Findley

Pyt PA
John: b 8-6-1764 d 1845 m (1)Agnes Lowery (2)Rebecca Stewart
PS PA

GUFFIN,
Andrew b 5-29-1756 d 4-26-1842 m Hannah Ostrom Pvt NY #

GUGEL. (or GUGLE)
David b 1-21-1764 d 4.24.1842 m Margaret Waldhauer Pvt GA

GUICE,
Nicholas be 1765dp 1820 m X Sol MD VA

GuILD,

Aaron b4-5-1728d 2-3- 1818 m [1)Sarah Cony (2)Annah Cony
(3)Sarah May Capt MA

Daniel b B-18-1738 d 1795 m (1)Sarah Pond (2)Lydia Adams
(3)Sarah Flatcher Sgt NH

Ebenezer. St b 8-22-1722d 2-25-1803 m Phoabe Day Pvi MA

Ebenezer Jr b3.1.17568dp 1796 m Mary Lane Pvt MA

Elas b5-4-1758 d 2-5- 1840 m Mary White Pyt MA %

Elisha b12.9.1745d —m Rea Pyt CT

Heman bpt 7-28-1751 d 10-28- 1792 m Sarah Taum Sol MA

Jacob b4-23.1760d 4 6 1839 m Chioe May Guild Pvi MA

Jesse b4-11-1765d 6-5-1848 m Zilpah Smith Pvt MA

Joel b2-1-1764 d 9:9. 1854 m Olive Balch Pvt MA

John b2-24-1720/21d 11:7-1791 m Thankful Harrington Pvit MA

John b8-23-1760d 8-19-1850 m Olive Stuart Pyt MA %

John b 7-28-1763 d 9:20-1850 m (1)Margaret Daggett 12)Martha
Cook Pvt MA

John St b 1712d7-10 1787 m Chanty Hunt PS NJ

John, Jr b 4-23-1749d 3 231825 m Atwgail Howell Pyt NJ

Joseph b5-11-1735d 12-23 1794 m Minam Draper Capt PS MA

Joseph b 6:22.1716 d 9-18-1792 m (1}Hannah White (2)Elizabeth
Thayer Sgt MA

Joseph b9-14-1748d 1794 m Rebecca Perce Pyt MA

Napthale b 1-26-1752 d 1842 m Susanna Bates Fil RI %

Natharel. St b 3-20-1712 d 9-10- 1796 m Mary Boyden PS MA

Natharnel Jr b 5-29-1739d 4-4-1793 m Rebecca Hart Pvt MA

Otis b7-28-1763d 2-21-1839 m Lois Robinson Pvt MA

Richard b 10-17-1762d 10-20- 1819 m Zidlah Turner Pyt MA

Samuel b 10-23-1746d 5-11-1B16 m (1}Elizabeth (Starren)
Fergerson (2)Katherine Leonard Dr MA

Samuel b4-21-1734d 7-18-1816 m Ruth Nimms Sol PS CS MA

Samuel b 10-23-1727dp 1790 m [ 1}Expenence Adams
(2)Mehiable Clapp Pvi PS MA

Samuel bB-16-1739dp 1784 m Sarah Smith Pyt MA

Samuel b 12-13-1762d 12-25- 1840 m Ruth Morse Pyt MA %

Timothy b1 15.1732/3d 4-1-1789 m Jenne Gorden 211 MA

GUILFORD,

John: b2 1753 d 3-20-1828 m Sarah Flagg Pvi MA

Joseph b 6-15-1761d 3-10- 1840 m Elizabeth Wallace Pvt NC %

Paul b3-11-17404 6-20- 1811 m {1)Mary Burt [2)Deborah Bundy
Pyt MA

Samuel b 1756 d 8-26 1832 m Elizabeth Cranson Cpl MA &

GUILLEBEAU,
Andre b 1739 d 1814 m Mary Jane Roguemore Pvi SC

GUION,
David b4a-17-1729/30d9-16-1812 m Esther Parcot 2Lt NY

DAR Patriot Index

David b 1737 d 4-20-1821 m Elizabeth — Lt NY
Isaac b4-6-1755d 9-17-1823 m Sarah Lewis Capilt PM NY

GUITTEAU, lincludes GUITEAU)
Ephraim b6-22-1737 d 4-21-1816 m Phoebe Humphrey Capt Dr MA
Judson b 7-6-1751d B-31-1823 m Patience Gaylord PS CT

GULDNER,
John George: b 11-20-1752 d 4-23-1803 m Maria Gertrude Herter
Cpl PA

GULICK, lincludes GULLICK)

Ferdinand b 11-15-1756 d 6-4-1836 m Hannah Lee Pvt VA NJ W
Hendrick b 10-16-1734d 4. HBBMMukuIummCau! NJ
James b7-7-17584d 11-2-1811 m Elizabeth Snedecker Pvt

Joakim, Ji. b9-20-1764 d2-4- 'IMmeWSmNJ
John: b 6-1-1767d 8-11-1828 m Margaret VanDyke Sgt Tms NJ
John b5-28-1753d 2-8:1810 m Elizabeth Demot Pvi NJ
John, Jr be 1743dp 1815 m Rebecca Davidson PS NC
Nicholas b5-26-1758 d 4-23-1846 m Elizabeth Gano Pvt NJ

GULIKER,
John b 1738d 2-3-1789 m Jane Brown NCdr MA

GULLIFORD,
Allen b —dp 8-24-1812 m Anna — Pvt VA

GULLION,
Joremiah b 11-28-1768d 4- -1815 m Isabella Patty Sol PA

GULLIVER, (includes GULLIFER)

Gershom b9-20-1756d 1-9-1840 m Phebe Harvey Cpl MA

Peleg b2-13-1751d 9-30-1827 m (1)Auby Sampson (2)0live —
Cpl MA

Reuben b 2-19-1762d 11-30-1860 m Ruth Snyder Pyt MA %

GULLY, lincludes GULLEY)

George b 1750d 1814 m Frances Franklin Pvt VA
John be 1755d 4-15-1833 m Ann Brown Sgt NC wi
Wm b2-10-1737dp 1800 m X Sol NC

GUM,

Abrlh‘lm be 1755d 1806 m (1)Priscilla Caliahan (2)Priscilla Wade
Cpl VA

Isaac ba 17563dp 1796 m Jane McBrida Pvt VA

Jacob b 1763d 4-15-1847 m Rhoda Bell Pvt VA

Michael be 1745d 10- 1815 m Catherine — Pvi PA

GUMAER,

Elias b1 22-1748d 11-7-1820 m Margaret Depuy Pvt NY

Ezekiel b 12-29-1742d 5-17-1823 m Naomi Louw Pyt NY

Jacob Dewitt b 12-12-1739d 1831 m Alida Decker Pvt NY

Peter. 5t b 11-15 1708d 1779 m Charity DeWitt PS NY

Peter. Jt b2-19-1731dc 1816 m Hannah {Annatje Elizabeth)
Van Inwegan Py NY

GUMMEY,
John b 1743d 11-16-1811 m Catharne Margaret Muller Pvt PA

GUMP,
Frederck b 17404 11

GUNDY, (includes VAN GUNDY)

Chrstan be 1742d 1812 m Ann — Sgt PA

Jacob b 10 13-1765d 9-23- 1845 m Kathenne Maury Pvt PA %

Joseph be 1760 2 d 1822 m Frances Coffman Pvi PA

Joseph b 1740 2 d 1795 m Margaretia Halideman Li PA

Joseph b 1732 dc 1B00 m Martha — PS PA

GUNN,

Aaron b9:20 1753d 2.8 1833 m Bersey Stewan Pvi MA CT Wi

Abel bB-25.1754 d2-9 1842 m Lucy Wakelee Sol NY CL

Asahel St b B1-18-1730d 7 111796 m Thankful Marsh Capt MA

Asahel Jr H2-5-1757d12-20-1834 m {1)Lucy Root (2)Submit
Bardwell Pyt MA %

Danel b 1734d 2-25 1812 m Submit — Pvi NH

Danel b3-14.1763d 9-25 1825 m Susan Street Lt NC Wi

Elsha b8 13 1764d 5 14 1821 m (1)Lydia Phelps (2)Ann Hathaway
Py1 MA

Elisha b 1759 d 1839 m (1)Rener Weeks (2] Cox Pvi VA

Gideon b 173446 261827 m Dorothy Deming Pyt MA

Israel b5 -1742d12-18 1824 m Mary Root Sgt MA

John b 12.3.1707 d 10-8 1793 m Hannah Root PS MA

Moses b 10-12-17284d 1-3-1794 m Elenar Ingram PS MA

Moses b 531754 d 26 1844 m (1)0Olive Carver (2)Eunice Preston
(31Expenence Stebbins (4iMary Hastings OMSgt MA

Nathanel St b 1.26 1726 d 4 22-1804 m Dorothy Marsh Lt MA

Nathanel Jr b 115 1752 d 3.6 1832 m Hannah Montague Pyt
MA

Reuben b 1752 d 1822 m (1)Mary Golorth (Hudson) (2)Nancy
Jones Sol NC |

Richard b 6:26-1761 d 6-30 1840 m Eluabeth Radiord Sol VA

Salmon b 1760d 1850 m — Cpl MA

Stathing 59 1764 4 8 13 1852 m Mary Elzabeth Hooper Pvi VA %

Thomas b 1738dp 11.13-1800 m (1)Susanna Burnett (2)Sarah
Davenport [3)Ann Worsham (4)Eleanor — PS VA

1841 mXPviPA

DAR Patriot Index 2¢

GUNNELL,

Henry be. 1720dp. 1-21-1792 m Catherine Daniels PS VA
John. Sr be 1730dp 10-13-1803 m Sarah — PSVA
John.Jr. . be 1763 d 1836 m Lucy Fleming Pvt VA
Jonathan b 1756 d 4-21-1847 m Amelia — Pvi CL %

GUNNELS,
Daniel bec 1762dp. 1800 m Miss Akins Pvt GA

GUNNISON,

Josiah b8-22-1755d2- -1835 m Mary Tucker Pvt NH %

Samuel, St b 1-27-1720d 5-14-1806 m (1)Jane Fernald (2)Alice
Fernald Capt NH

Samual Jr b 1757 d 1823 m Dorcus Cuns Cpl NH

GUNSALUS, (includes GUNSALIS I GUNSAULUS)
John b 1717d 1777 m Marget B— Mil NY

John bpt5-16-1742da 4.28-1785 li:hhll Heemstrast Pvt NY
Manuel b 11-15-1751d 1-12-1826 m Sarah Beviar Pvt NY

Richard b2-2-1756d c. 1838 m Statia Ann Lucas 2Lt PA %

GUNTACKER, (or GUNDAKER)

Johann George b 9-26-1758d p. 9- - 1800 m Elizabeth Neff Pvi PA
GUNTER,

Isham. Sr_bec 1750d . 8- -1B34 m Hester — Sol NC

GUPPEY,

James: b9- -1732d 3- -1826 m (11Jane Loud (2)Ann Loud FrN NH
GUPT

L
Benjamin b 1742 d 5-19-1819 m Mary — Pyt MA

GUPTON,
Abner b 1756 d B-20- 1859 m [1)Judith Hunt (2]Martha Arthur
(Ward) Sol NC

GURLEY,

Isham b 1-13-1769d p. 1835 m Nancy (Gurley) Pvi NC

Jacob: b 7-28-1742 d 2-20-1804 m Hannah Brigham MM MA
Jeremiah b 12-29-1759 d 10-28- 1843 m Frances — Pvt NC %
Jonathan b4-2-1715d 11-1-1778 m Hannah Baker PS CT
Phineas b 3-30-1751dp. 1795 m Susannah Swift Pvt CT

GURNEY, (includes GURNEA & GURNEE)

Asa b 10-24-1758d 12-10-1837 m Molly Reed Pvt MA

Asa b 1758 d 3-25- 1843 m Mary Hersey Fil Pvt MA

Benjamin be 1743 d 7-4/5-1828 m Thankful Ellis Pvt MA

Francis b4-2-1735d 5-12 1822 m Eleanor (Parcelle)Mace Pyt NY

Francis b 4.9-1758 d 1850 m Susana Knapp Pvt NY %

Francis b 1735 d 5-25-1815 m Mary Porterfield LCol PA

Jacob b 1763d2-11-1849 m Lydia Luell Pvt MA

John b4 17.1755d 12-11-1796 m Mehitable Southworth Pvt MA

John b12:12.1729dp 3-10- 1810 m Abigail Coe Pvit NY

Jonathan b4 4 1757 d 825 1818 m Susannah Byram Pyt MA *

Joseph. St b2-4-1735d5-13-1814 m Sarah Shaw Pvt MA

Joseph Jr b 1760d 5-28-1851 m Sally Reed Dim Pvit MA

Lemuel b8-5-1763d 1-29-1853 m (1)Huldah Blanchard (2)Susan
Smith Pvt MA &

Noah b5 4 1735d7-14-1821 m Ruth Pool Pvi MA

Stephen. S¢ b 12-22-1733dp 1790 m Sarah Halstead Pvt PS NY

Zachatiah. St b 1729d 1813 m Mary Ames Lt MA

Zachaniah Jr b7-11-1762d 1-12- 1846 m Matilda Packard Pvt MA

GUSEMAN,
Abraham B3-19.1753d 11-27-1821 m (1)Susannah Henlock
{2)Cathanna Bernard (3IMaria Elizabeth Ralph Snider Pyt VA

GUSHEE,

Elyah b2 16 1753 d 10-25- 1834 m (1]Saily King (2)Jemimah
Williams (3)Phebe Newcomber Pvt Grd MA W

Samuel b3 14.1760d 6.4 1840 m Hannah Gilmore Pvt MA

GUSTIN, (includes GUSTINE)

Amos b9 7-1753d8-9-1823 m (1)
PA &

Bonajah b 1.9 1766 d 618 1835 m Eleanor Bunton Pyt NJ &

Ebenezer b 1734d 3 1 1794 m Lucy Ayers Pvt MA

Edward b4.13-1758dp 8 10 1832 m Waltna Martin Sgt CT i

Elisha b 1747 d 3-18- 1834 m Mary Fletcher Pvi NH &

Joel Trumbull b 1012 1757 d6-11 1839 m Ann Taylor Green Sqt
CT*

John b2.12-1743d 1815 m Lydia Mack Sgt NH

John b6 B-1760d 4 30 1830 m (1)Esthar Price i2)Sally Allen Pvt NJ

Lemuel b 1749d 1017 1807 m (1)Susan Smith (2)Rebecca Parker
Dt PA

Thomas St b7-191725dp 1790 m Hannah Griswold Pyt CS
PS NH

Wm b 1752d 1790 m Priscilla Bunker Pyt PA

Rogers (2)Susan Jones Pyt

GUTEKUNST, (includes GOODYKOONTZ)
Fredorick ba 1766 d 178590 m Margaret — Put PA
Geoige b2-6-1732d 1782 m Anna Margaretha - Put PA

GUTHRIDGE, (or GUTR D!
John: be 1745d 1824 m Eledy,  wmer Lt VA

GUTHRIE, (includes GUTTRY)

Archibaid: b a. 1753 d 8-5-1779 m Rebecca Phillips Pvt PA

Daniel b2-14-1737d 9-17-1826 m Jane — Sol PA

George: b 1755d 10- -1813 m Margaret Campbell Pvt PA

Hanry. b*‘|2-10-1754|f 1-4-1837 m Nancy Ann Shackellord Pyvi 1
w

James b4 -1732d4-22-1804 m Abigail Beets CS MA

James b 2-25-1750d 3-24-1B41 m (1)Polly Welsh (2)Mrs Eunes
{ ) Paul 2Lt PA VA Wi

James b 12-29-1753d 4-5-1812 m (2)Melinda Teague (3)1Rache!
Pigg Ens VA

John: b 1-11-1749d 8-12-1832 m Sarah Ann Davis Lt PA

John: b 4-14-1744d 6-1-1823 m Lydia Baidwn Pvi PA %

John:be 1748d p.9- -1795 m Margaret — Pvi PA

John be. 1728d ¢. 1797 m Mary Jane Reed CS PA

Joseph: b 6- -1733d 5-30-1808 m (1)Elizabeth (Carpenter) Care,
(2)Rachel (HandIKirby (3) — (Woodward) Cogshell PS CT

Nlthl'ul;h 12-23-1763d 1-12-1846 m Nancy John [Johns) Pvi
VA

Robert b 10-24-1756 d 4-13-1838 m Mary Taylor Pvt SC

Samuel b 5-23-1756d 8-23-1808 m (1)Sarah — (2)Anna - Pvi

PSMA

Wm_ b 1722 d 1798 m Elenor Abbott Pvt NC

Wm . b 1763 d 1-30-1835 m (1)Mary Batten (2)Hannah Batten Pu
PA

Wm b 17368d 3-10-1823 m (1)Esther McClelland (2)Franky Youn
Pvt PA %

Wm._ b7-16-1744 d 4-8-1807 m Mary Weich Pvt PA
Wm. b7-8-1751 d 3-10-1828 m Mrs Elizabeth G Brownlee Lt P/

GUY,

Andre: b 1736 d 11-4-1803 m Madelena Setteau Sol FrA

George be 1725d 11- -1803 m Ann Terry Capt PS VA

James ba 12-31-1742d 4.6-1813 m Isabella Wasson Pvi NC

John b 5-12-1756d3-19. 1848 m Ester — Sgt NY %

Robert be 1763dp 2-19-1817 m Olive — PS PA

Timothy b 1744 d 1784 m Anna White Cpl NY

Wm ,Jr. b 12-21-1754d 9-15-1841 m Phebe Galencia Cpl Sgt N
Ri*

Wm b 1752 d 1824 m Nancy Mathias Pvt VA

GUYANT,
Luke b 3-5-1750d 9-30-1837 m (1)Atigail Tommas (2)Rachel
Stark Tms Pvi CT#*

GUYSELL,

Cheistian b 1762 d 1810 m Magdalena Earnest Cpl PA

GUYTHER,

George be 1740d 1797 m Sarah Ly PS MD
._-Gl.lmﬂ.

Aaton b 10-27-1761d 6-30- 1841 m Margaret McCurdy Pyt 51
Joseph b 1741 d 1818 m Hannah Whittaker PS SC
Moses b 1750d 5-27-1807 m Tabitha Saxon Lt SC

GWATHMEY,
Owen b 11-25-1762d 12-1-1830 m Ann Clark CS VA
Temple b 1751d3-21-1831 m Ann Baylor PS VA

GWATKIN
Chatles b 4 3 1741 d 1806 m Mary Calloway Capt CS VA

GWINN, (includes GUINN, GWIN, GWYN, GWYNN, Gwy

Andrew b 1752 d 1832 m Mary Dudlay Pvit VA

Benjamin be 1754 dp 1820 m Sarah Gffith PS VA

Daniel b3-21-1751d5-2 1833 m Zipporah Aice Pvi NC

David: b 1745d 1825 m (1lJane Carlyle (2)Violer Crawford Can

George b 1728 d 2-6-1815 m Cathanne Brabson Pvt PA

George Holmes b — dp 10 - 1794 m [1)Nancy Arringlon
(2)Elzabath — PSVA

Humphry b 12 8:1727d 11:30 1794 m Frances Peyton Por v

James b 1768 d 8 -3 1841 m Mary Adaw McAdams Pyt PS NI

Jdohn b 1746 d 9-16-1800 m Jula Swll Sgt MD W

John be 1760d 1823 m X PS MD

John b12-16-1784dp 9-11 1839 m Sarah Donnell Pvt Ni_ *

John b 1763 d 4-7-1844 m Mary Ammon Drm VA *

Joseph b2-3-1745 d4-5-1831 m Hester Layton Pvt PA

Nicholas b 2-24-1745dp 1785 m (1)Mary Giroud (2)Mary 1
Bland Pyt SC

Richard b 1738d 1777 m Sarah Ransome PS NC

Samuel b 1762 d 3-25-1839 m Elizabath (Locknidge) Graham
Spy VA

Wm b 1753 d 1828 m Eleanot Pryor Pyt VA

GWINNUP,
George b 1754 ¢ 8- 16 1840 m Margaret Simpson Sg1 NJ
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Samuel GUYT
B: 1668
8 St. Martins Place,
Norwich, Norfolk,
England bl
D: May 1752
John GUYTON St. Martins Place,
B: Feb 1696/1697 Norwich, Norfolk,
St.Martin-Palace, England
Norwich, Norfolk, M: 22 Dec 1691
England St. Gregory, Norwich,
4|D: 1782 Norfolk, England
L
M: Abt 1726
Of, , Harford Co., MD Margaret UNDERWOOD
B: Abt 1672
o| Of Nowich, Norfolk,
Joseph GUYTON b Egg‘%‘& -’
B: 17 Sep 1732 , Norwich, Norfolk,
Baltimore District, Calvert England
, Maryland
2|D: 13 Aug 1818
1 ..UnionCo, S.C. = ——
M: 12 Dec 1754 _Family |
, St. Johns Par.,
Baltimore, MD
10
Mrs. Mary GUYTON
B: Abt 1698
5| Of, , Harford Co., MD

"[Macy quvTon N | sy

B: Abt 1770

, » Union Co., S.C.
= 1]
_Fomily |
John WHITACRE
B: 1667
Of, St. George's Par,
2] Harford, MD .
D: 30 Nov 1713 |
Abraham WHITACRE ’
B: 17 Sep 1702 . Baltimore, Maryland
. Baltimore, Maryland M: Abt 1685 :
D: 1741 Prob, St. Gea'ges Par,
8] st Geo. Par., Battimore, | Harford, MD
MD
M: 15 Jul 1725 ﬂ
, St. John's Par., Catherine
Baltimore, MD B: Abt 1665
[13]  Of, St. George's Par.
Harford, MD =
Hannah WHITAKER
B: 26 Mar 1729
3|l St. Johns Par.,
=] Baltimore, MD =
: At 1788 _Family_|
Saltville, Washington, VA Peter (Puttee) PETITE
B: Abt 1670
14| Of., Baltimore Co., MD
D: Aft 1 1740 Apr S
Baltimore Co., MD
M: 1
Ann (Puttee) PETITE mm.?ggwimm Co.,
7 B: 1705 MD
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/W/\ 7 K
Samuel GUYTON
B: < 1642
<St. Martins Place,
p Norwich, Norfolk,
_41 England> =
D: Jan 1696 Family |
St. Martins Place,
Norwich, Norfolk, England
/\ ._9
. L]
o
Norwich, Norfolk, England / 0, /
_2|D: May 1752 | { '
St. Martins Place, = y
Norwich, Norfolk, England v /
M: 22 Dec 1691
St. Gregory, Norwich,
Norfolk, England 10
Elizabeth GUYTON?
B: < 1646
<St. Martins Place,
5 Norwich, Norfolk,
L=2] England> - N
1]John GUYTON D: 18 Aug 1726 Family |
B: Feb 1696/1697 St. Martins Place,
St.Martin-Palace, Norwich, Norfolk, England
Norwich, Norfolk, England
D: 1782 | 11
, , Harford Co., MD
M: Abt 1726
Of, , Harford Co., MD
—— -
¥ &)
12|
_6] (-
7 _Family_|
T
13,
Margaret UNDERWOOD
B: Abt 1672
Of, Norwich, Norfolk,
3| England
—D: Jan 1731 — -
, Norwich, Norfolk, .—__ll-'."
England
14
=L

15
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‘ Baltimore, MD ’ _Family |

Mrs. Rebecca PETITE
B: Abt 1670
L

M: Abt 1690
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§-17_ [, -

Samuel GUYTON
B: < 1642
<St. Martins Place,

/ ) | Nonwich, Noriolk.
, 2| England> .
D: Jan 1608 _Family |

g Jf )'f / Noowion, Norlak, England

o

|o

ol 13
Elizabeth GUYTON?
B: < 1646
<St. Martins Place,
b Norwich, Norfolk,
England> I
D: 18 Aug 1726 _
St. Martins Place,
Norwich, Norfolk, England

[‘4
I

15
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